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1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 ’7’,59}._‘ < 0(93
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At

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-(104/1725 Park Street, Alameda, California. 'G’\Qg%
Dear Ms. Chu:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Quarterly Gronndwater Monitoring Report, Fourth
Quarter 2002, dated March 24, 2003, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Novato, California, and details the results of monitoring, sampling, and remedial activities at the
subject site,

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,

Gene N. Ortega
Territory Manager

Attachment: ERI’s Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2002, dated March 24, 2003.
cc w/ attachment
Mr. Stephen Hill, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/o attachment
Mr. Scott R. Graham, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.



ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

March 24, 2003
ERI250611.R10

Mr. Gene N. Ortega
ExxonMobil (il Corporation
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord, California 94520

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report, Fourth Quarter 2002,
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104, 1725 Park Street, Alameda, Califorma.

Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation {ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed the fourth quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site. The
purpose of quarterly monitoring and sampling is fo evaluate concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons in
groundwater and the effectiveness of remedial actions. The location of the site is shown on the Site
Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The locations of select site features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan

(Plate 2).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On November 8, 2002, ERI measured the depth to water (DTW) and collected groundwater samples from
select wells for laboratory analysis. The guarterly groundwater monitoring event for this site was
scheduled concumrently with Alisto Engineering Group (Alisto) of Lafayette, California, the environmental
consultant for the Shell-branded Station (former Xtra Oil Company) site at 1701 Park Street, Alameda,
California. Groundwater monitoring and sampling were performed in accordance with ERI’s groundwater
sampling protocol {Attachment A). Cumulative groundwater monitoring data for the Shell-branded site are
summarized in Attachment B.

Historical and recent monitoring data are summarized in Table 1. A Groundwater Elevation Map 13
included as Plate 3. Due to ongoing groundwater and soil vapor extraction, the hydraulic gradient and

groundwater flow direction may be affected and were not calculated.

Laboratory Analyses and Results

ERI submitted groundwater samples to Test America Incorporated (Test America), a California
state-certified laboratory, under Chain-of-Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed for total
petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg); total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd); benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). The specific
methods of analysis are listed in the notes in Table 1. The results of analyses are also presented in Table 1
and are shown on Plate 2. The laboratory analysis report and Chain-of-Custody record are attached
{Attachment C). '

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791 415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1356)
Lake Forest * Novato -« Seattle



ERI 25061 1.R10 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104, Alameda, California March 24, 2003

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

Air Sparge/Soil Vapor Extraction

The air sparge/soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) system began operation on February 16, 1998. ERI
assumed operation of the system on April 1, 2000. The operation and performance data provided by the
previous consultant are presented in Attachment D. The AS/SVE system was shutdown on

March 24, 2000, pending system evaluation and retrofit. At the completion of retrofit activities, ERI
restarted the system on June 28, 2000. Operational and performance data collected by ERI are presented in
Table 2. The laboratory analysis report and Chain-of-Custody record are attached (Attachment C).

The AS/SVE system currently consists of six AS wells, two SVE wells, a horizontal SVE trench, a
moisture separator, a Siemans 100 standard-cubic-feet-per-minute (scfm) vacuum blower, a Gast AS
compressor, and two 500-pound vapor-phase granular activated carbon (GAC) vessels. ERI’s standard
operating procedure for calculating pounds of hydrocarbons in air stream is attached (Attachment E).

Groundwater Extraction and Treatment

The GRS is designed to remove and treat separate-phase hydrocarbons and groundwater with dissolved
hydrocarbons. Pneumatic pumps are used to extract groundwater from extraction wells EW1 through
EWS5. Subsurface and above-ground piping are used fo transfer extracted groundwater to the treatment
system. A transfer pump and polyvinyl chloride (PVC) piping are used to direct the water stream through
sediment filters and liquid-phase GAC vessels connected in series. The treated groundwater is discharged
to the sanitary sewer under East Bay Municipal Utilities District (EBMUD) Discharge

Permit No. 50266631.

The GRS was operational from October 10, 1994, through March 28, 2000. ERI retrofitted the GRS
system in April 2002. ERTreplaced the system’s particulate filter, transfer pump, and totalizer. In
addition, repairs and/or services were performed on the system compressor, holding tank, control panel,
secondary containment and compound. All other components of the GRS system were checked and found
to be in good condition. At the completion of retrofit activities, ERI restarted the system on June 3, 2002.
Cumulative GRS flow rates, total volume extracted, and influent, intermediate, and effluent sample
concentrations are presented in Table 3. The laboratory analysis report and Chain-of-Custody record are
attached (Attachment C).



ERI 250611.R10 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104, Alameda, California

March 24, 2003

SUMMARY AND STATUS OF INVESTIGATION

The following table presents the estimated amounts of gasoline hydrocarbons removed by the AS/SVE
system since the last reporting period and since startup.

Period Pounds of Hydrocarbons Gallons of Hydrocarbons
Removed Removed
8/28/02-11/06/02 44.46 7.30
To Date: <690.4 <113.4

The following tables present the estimated amounts of hydrocarbons removed by the GRS since startup.

Old System;
Period Pounds of Hydrocarbons* Gallons of Hydrocarbons
Removed Remaoved
10/10/94 — 3/28/00 <34.54 <5.67

New System:

Period

Pounds of Hydrocarbons**

Gallons of Hydrocarbons

Removed Removed
8/28/02 - 11/06/02 <0.79 <0.13
To Date: <37.10 <6.09

*Includes TPHg and Benzene prior to 6/5/62

**Includes TPHg, Benzene, and MTBE after 6/5/02.
DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Stephen Hill

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Regton

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, Califorma 94612

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230
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LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for ExxonMobil,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please call Mr. Scott R. Graham, ERI’s project manager for this site, at (415) 382-5989 with any questions

regarding this project.

Attachments: Table 1:
Table 2:

Table 3:
Plate 1:

Plate 2:
Plate 3:

Attachment A:
Attachment B:
Attachment C:
Attachment D:
Attachment E:

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

\/}{w& R %w,y

Nicole D. Keas
Staff Geologst

Steve M. Zigan
R.G. 4333
HG. 133

Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Cumulative Hydrocarbon Removal and Emissions for Soil Vapor
Extraction System

Operation and Performance Data for Groundwater Remediation System

Site Vicinity Map
Generalized Site Plan
Groundwater Elevation Map

Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Summary of Groundwater Sampling Xtra Oil Company Service Station
Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records

AS/SVE System Operation Data Provided by Previous Consultants
ERI SOP-25:; "Hydrocarbons Removed from a Vadose Well"




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page | of 17)

Well I} # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOO) Date i TR F T ||/ DY U OO VRTINS >
MW1 09/12/94 NLPH 711 10.24 -- 1,600a - 200 1.9 20 6.6 ---
(17.35) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.44 9.91 - 1,400a - 200 <0.5 160 8.6 -
(31/13/95 NLPH 5.13 12.22 - 2,100a - 410b 17 280k 89 -
04127/95 NLPH 6.57 10.78 --- 4,700 --- 460 41 340 270 -
08/03/95 NLPH 7.46 9.89 - 1,900 30 140 <3.0 160 9.9 -
10/17/95 NLPH 7.67 9.68 --- 280 55 6.2 <0.5 13 0.75 -
01/24/96 NLPH 6.52 10.83 - 740 440 21 14 38 3.1 -
04/24756 NLPH 5.95 11.40 - 7,300 250 200 110 1,000 740 -
07/26/96 NLPH 7.60 9.75 - 620 23 8.0 0.99 26 1.0 -
10/30/96 NLPH 8.06 2.29 - 700 33 id 2.9 85 35 ---
01/31/97 NLPH 3.12 12.23 - 7,600 <200 420 33 1,400 480 -
04/10/97 -— - - - - - -— --- - - -
07/10/97 NLFH 7.54 2.81 --- 580 i2 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/08/97 - - - - -—- - - - --- - -—-
(1/28/98 NLFH 448 12.87 -- 820 <2.5¢ 110 2.8 170 14 .
04/14/98 469 12 .66 -
07/30/98 NLPH 6.19 11.16 2,700 41 210 <50 550 <5.0
10/1%/98 NLPH 6.72 10.63 -— - .- -—- - -— - -
01/13/99 NLPH 6.52 10.83 - 451 9.78 8.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/28/99 - 5.37 11.98 - - - - .- -— --- ---
07/09/99 NLPH 6.39 10.96 -— 1,030 10.6 114 8.07 184 0.644 -
10425/99 NLPH 6.68 10.67 — - - - - — - —
01/21/00 NLPH 6.20 11.15 - <50 5.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ---
04/14/00 NLPH 5.18 12.17 - - - - - -—- -— -
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 5.93 11.42 - 88 200 43 <0.5 0.61 <{.5 -
10/03/00 NLPH 6.51 10.84 - <50 240 0.72 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/02/01 NLPH 6.17 11.18 - <50 68 0.75 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/02/01 NLPH 742 9.93 140 43 <0.5 <0.5 4.1 Lt
07/02/01 NLFH 6.27 11.08 - 74 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/15/M NLPH .64 10.71 -—- 110 83 2.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
{17.29) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

02/04/02 NLPH 5.08 12.21 52.0 75.0 67.1 0.70 <0.50 0.50 <(}3.50 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Strect
Alameda, California
(Page 2 0f 17)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date T L - A D O - P >
MW1 (cont.} 05/06/02 NLPH 5.48 11.81 129 793 702/1,004g 3.6 <0.5 0.5 1.1 297h
(1729 08/22/02 NLPH 7.14 10.15 602 1,150 81 120 0.8 9.0 36 -
11/08/02 NLPH 6.19 11.10 504 947 182 95.6 4,0 37 1.7 -
MW2 09/12/94 NLPH 8.71 9.96 -— 31,000a - 4,400 120 1,700 2,100 .-
(16.67) 10/01/54 NLPH 7.22 9.45 - 45,000a - 4,500 250 1,800 2,400 o
01/13/95 NLFH 4.46 1221 - -- - - -- -- - -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.92 9.75 - 44,000 -- 7,000 840 2,400 3,400 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.96 9.71 --- 30,000 37,000 4,600 170 1,600 1,100 .-
10/17/1995 NLPH 7.83 8.84 --- 45,000 14,000 5,400 190 2,000 1,500 -
01/24/96 NLPH 6.45 i0.22 --- 30,000 4,100 5,000 sl0 2,200 2,200 ---
04/24/96 NLFH 6.00 i0.67 --- 34,000 22,000 8,700 410 2,200 2,000 -—
07/26/%96 NLFH 7.14 9.53 - 40,000 18,000 10,000 <200 1,800 760 -
10/30/96 NLFH 6.95 9.712 - 43,000 18,000 9,100 <250 2,400 730 ---
01/31/97 NLPH 5.07 11.60 --- 28,000 8,000c 2,400 630 1,500 3,300 -—
04/10/97 - - - - -- - --- --- -- - -—
07/10/7 NLPH 7.34 9.33 - 18,000 2,600 2,900 82 1,500 530 -
10/08/97 - - - --- -- - --- --- - --- —-
01/28/98 NLFPH 4,46 1221 - 29,000 28,000¢ 5,600 410 1,500 720 —-
04/14/98 - 4,48 12.19 - - - e - - - -
07/30/98 NLPH 6,01 10.66 - 24,000 6,300 7.500 <200 1,300 280 -
10/19/98 NLPH 6.35 10.32 - - - —— - - . -
01/13/49 NLPH 6.54 10.13 - 18,400 2,200 4,750 211 1,760 453 -
04/28/9% - 5.54 11.13 - -- - - --- - — —
07/09/99 NLPH 6,45 10.22 -— 14,100 3,410 4,270 801 1,300 339 -—-
10/25/99 --- - --- - - " - - - - -—-
01/21/00 -- - --- - - - - --- - - -
02/11/00 NLPH - e - <50 15 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -
04/14/00 NLPH 4.6% 11.98 - - - - --- - . -
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 5.44 11.23 - 150 36 15 <0.5 6.2 2.8 -
10/03/00 NLPH 6.31 10.36 - 200 2,500 35 0.51 5.1 12 -
01/02/01 - - - -- --- - - -— - - -

04/02/0% NLPH 5.00 11.67 -- <50 6RO 36 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 3 of LT)

Well ID # Sampling suBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date < feet L R o 1) B P PP 4
MW?2 (cont.) 07/02/01 NLFH 5.62 11.05 - 1,400 890 13 L1 <0.5 1.1 -en
(16.67} 16/15/01 NLPH 7.58 9.12 -r 620 1,900 190 35 435 7 —-
{16.39) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 NLPH 47 11.68 £69.0 122 7.10 314 5.40 2.10 10.4 e
05/06/02 NLPH 5.08 11.31 252 1,250 646/958.0g 125 225 68.2 63.1 44.8h
08/22/02 NLPH 6.88 9.5t 178 1,270 652 269 <{.3 43 10.6 ves
11/08/02 NLPH 6.20 10.19 83 158 177 14.0 0.7 0.6 1.0 wan
MW3 09/12/54 NLPH .58 10.53 - 3,100a -ee 580 8 340 100 -
(17.11) 10/01/94 NLPH 6.85 10.26 - 3,800a nes 640 11 230 130 -
01/13/93 NLPH 5.27 11.84 - 3.8300a - 690 24 210 130 -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.03 11.06 - 7,500 --- 940 35 810 5330 -
08/03/95 NLFH 6.71 10.40 --- 1,900 24 380 <5.0 140 45 -
10/17/95 NLFH 7.46 9.65 --- 6,100 <5.0 950 29 230 190 —e-
31/24/96 NLPH 583 11.28 - 3,000 <100 730 15 190 Iy -—
04/24/96 NEPH 5.38 11.73 - 11,000 <100 1,200 130 1,000 1,400 -
07/26/90 NLPH 6.80 16.31 --- 2,500 250 800 16 24 56 e
10/30/96 NLPH 7.20 9.91 .- 5,200 2,900 1,300 28 170 180 ae-
01/31/97 NLPH 4.31 12.80 - - - -— - - - .
04/10/97 - - - - - - - - - - -
07/10/97 -— -—- - --- - - - -— - - _—-
10/08/97 - -- - - --- --- -- P an - -
01/28/9% NLPH 403 1308 - - —-- - - —- - ——
04/14/98 NLPH 3.80 13.31
07/30/98 NLPH 5.84 11.27 “-- --n .- - - --- —— -
L0/19/98 NLPH 6.25 10.86 .- - --- --- - - - —
01/13/99 NLPH 6.14 10.97 .- - --- --- - e - -
04/28/99 - 495 12.16 - --- -— - - - - —
07/09/99
10/25/99 - .- - - - - -— - - —— -
01/21/00 - ae- - - - e -— -- - - -
04/14/00 - e —an »ee - - - - - — .

06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 - - - - —— - -— - - - e



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Steet
Alameda, California

(Page dof 17)
Well1D # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date <o et LT T T T - I PP PRSP
MW3 (cont.) L0/03/00 --- - - - --- - - - --- == -
(17.11) 01/02/01 NLPH 578 11.33 560d 2,700 3,100 1300 8.8 11 213 -
04/02/01 NLPH 47 12.40 G20 3,700 1,400 1,400 il 36 21 -
07/02/01 NLPH 582 11.29 830 5,300 1,200 1,300 32 30 730 -
10/15/01 NLPH 6.12 10.99 210e 2,300 1,800 630 25 8.2 334 -
(17.02) Nov-20GL  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 NLPH 4.59 12.43 402 8,830 1,420 2,300 166 130 158 nes
05/046/02 NLPH 4.84 12.18 1,300 7,950 44/967.0g 1,930 18.0 80.0 048 154h
08/22/42 NLPH ;.42 10.60 416 2,270 298 506 s 8.0 6.5 -
11/08/02 NLPH 5.66 11.36 193 1,640 470 330 1.8 4.9 .7 -
MwW4 09/12/94 NLPH 6.80 10.54 --- 5,200a - 900 57 310 490 -
(17.34y 10/01/94 NLPH 7.09 10.25 - 9,100a - 1,200 66 360 380 o
01/13/95 NLPH 4.66 12.68 - 25,000a - 1,300 200 550 1,000 e
T 0427795 NLPH 5.54 11.80 - 5,900 - 650 130 150 590 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.92 10.42 - 4,200 5,700 1,000 <12 170 140 -
10/17/95 NLPH 7.50 9.84 - 6,900 1,700 1,300 30 360 380 -
01/24/96 NLPH 581 11.53 - 6,300 830 1,901 46 290 130 -
04/24/96 NLPH 5.44 11.90 - 5,000 L.600 1800 <20 190 130 -
07/26/96 NLPH 7.03 10.31 - 9,100 1,200 1,700 <25 340 280 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.57 9.77 - 5,300 1,500 1,100 35 420 300 -
11/31/97 NLFH 422 13.12 -- 6,500 40,000 1,200 23 490 130 -
04/10/97 - - --- - --- -- -- - - - -
07/10/97 NLFH 7.56 9.78 - 10,000 11,000 1,100 120 470 720 e
10/08/97 --- - - --- - -- - - - e -—
0i/28/98 NLPH 370 13.64 - 1,700 4,900¢ 450 6.8 220 73 -
04/14/9% 3.81 13.53 -
07/30/98 NLPH 5.96 11.38 --- 2,900 2,800 680 <i0 220 56 -
101998 NLPH 6.51 10.83 --- - - - - - - -
01/13/9% NLPH 6.24 1L.10 - 2,140 1,800 146 <t 60.9 16.2 -
04/28/9% - 4.80 12.54 - - - - - - — —
07/09/99 NLPH 6.04 11.30 - 1,30 1,310 322 <2.5 76.1 <2.5 -
10/25/99 NLPH 6.51 1383 - - == - = - - --

01/21/00 NEPH 5.75 11.59 - 2,200 1,000 410 3.70 40 144 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page Sof 17)

Well ID # Sampling SuUB) DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
{TOC) Date L dER L L ST T 1124 B PO PPRPPRPPY 2
MW4 (cont.) 04/14/00 NLPH 4.39 12.95 - - - --- - - - e
(17.34) 06/16/00  Property transferred to Valera Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 5.48 11.86 - 1,600 260 400 39 100 84 .-
10/03/00 NLPH 6.22 11.12 - 1,660 190 280 2 64 34.10 .-
01/02/01 NLPH 5.93 1§.41 .- 840 1,000 210 2.5 43 28.10 Lol
04/02/01 NLPH 4.89 12.45 - 1,900 320 340 8.5 110 16 -
07/02/01 NLFPH 5.83 11.51 -- 160 <2 9 0.3 0.65 <0.5 nen
10/15/01 NLPH 6.36 10.98 - 930 360 140 7 24 10 ---
(17.29) Nov-2001  Wells surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 NLPH 435 12.94 774 1,250 46.1 . 124 4.40 46.7 43.5 ---
05/06/02 NEPH 4.95 12.34 776 2,040 1,410/2,120¢ l65 5.0 42.0 39.0 4991/0.80j
08/22/02 NLPH 6.65 10.64 443 1,570 1,070 733 <0.5 9.9 6.8 -
11/08/02 NLPH 3.60 11.69 680 2,340 1,200 169 4.3 34.9 23.3 -
MW5 (9/12/94 NLPH 7.12 9.5¢% - 10,000a - 2,300 17 320 230 ---
{16.71) 10/01/94 Sheen 7.06 9.65 - 11,000a - 2,300 19 220 200 ---
01/13/95 Sheen 4.85 11.86 - - - - - - - ---
04/27/95 NLPH 6.51 10.20 - 14,000 - 2,200 72 540 350 -
08/03/95 NLPH 7.24 9.47 --- <10,000 39,000 2,100 <i00 210 <100 -
10/17/95 NLPH 7.80 8N - 13,000 38,000 1,800 14 240 170 ---
01/24/96 NLFH 6.66 10.05 - 10,000 20,000 2,400 79 340 190 L
04/24/9¢ NLPH 5.80 10.%1 - 13,000 33,000 3,700 120 520 170 e
07/26/96 NLPH 7.67 - 9.04 - 15,000 140,000 3,400 53 280 76 -
10/30/96 NLPH .77 8.94 - 10,000 110,000z 2,600 76 260 150 -
01/31/97 NLPH 4.90 11.81 - 10,000 34,000¢ 2,400 66 430 140 -
04/10/97 - --- --- -- - - - - --- -—- ---
07110/97 NLPH 7.65 206 wen 9,800 26,000/52,000¢ 1,460 120 190 120 ---
10/08/97 - e - - - --- - - - - --
OL/28/98 NLPH 3.95 12.76 --- 6.500 15,000¢ 1,500 34 73 57 -
04/14/98 430 12.41
07/30/98 NLPH 5.86 10.85 - 8,300 4,300 1,700 26 110 66 -
10/19/98 NLEPH 6.20 10.51
01/13/99 NLFH 6.37 10.34 -- 4,780 3,650 1,240 1.1 <i0 <10 -

04/28/9% e 5.25 11.46 -- - - - - -a- . -



TABRLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

{Page 6 of 17) .
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select YOCs
(TOC) Date TS .. DS BT PR RTTPIRRPRTR | -¢) SUpvTRYS >
MW3 (cont.) 07/0%/99 NLPH 6.08 14.63 - 4,360 2,360 1,780 18.6 45 <5.0 -
(16.71) 10/25/99 NLPH 6.46 19.25 --- --- - - - -- --- --
01/21/00 NLPH 5.79 10.92 2,600 3,100 720 47 25 113
0d/14/00 NLPH 4.57 12.14
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company. ‘
07/05/00 NLPH 537 £1.34 - 5,100 380 1,800 14 52 34 -an
10/03/00 NLPH 5.93 10.78 - 5,800 630 2,000 8.9 59 21 .
1/02/01 NLFH 5.68 11.03 - 4,800 1,100 1,600 9.6 33 15 -
04/02/01 NLFH 487 11.84 --- 6,800 1,500 2,000 40 150 49 -
07/02/01 NLPH 577 10.94 - 4,100 960 1,600 20 35 21 -
10/15/01 NLPH 6.15 10.56 --- 3,900 1,000 1,400 8.7 17 157 -
(16.64) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 NLPH 4.69 11.95 976 4,380 620 1,440 38.0 84.0 50.0 -
05/06/02 NLPH 5.00 11.64 1,360 3,810 764/1,220¢ 111G 20.0 280 26.0 306h/3.2041
08/22/02 NLPH 6.98 9.66 695 . 3,190 543 823 9.0 11.0 31.0 -
11/08/02 NLPH 531 11.33 645 3,360 746 1,050 9.4 111 17.8 --e
MW6 09/12/94 NLPH 6.88 10.68 -- 1,500a - 150 4.4 170 RS -
(17.56) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.15 [0.41 - 87a - 120 <0.5 99 38 -
11/13/95% NLPH 480 {2.76 - 9,900a - 710 220 780 1,100 -
14/27/95 NLFH 6.14 11.42 - 3,900 - 340 40 460 320 -
(B/03/35 NLFH 6.83 10.73 - 1,100 65 89 <2.5 110 63 -
10/17/95 NLPH 7.66 9.90 - 8,500 <5.0 410 74 850 110 -
01/24/96 NLPH 5.86 11.70 - 31,000 <5.0 560 1,500 2,200 7,500 -
04/24/96 NLPH 539 12.17 - 15,000 280 460 570 1,400 3,300 -
07/26/96 NLPH 6,97 10.59 - 27,000 1,300 270 660 1,600 5,500 e
10/30/96 NLPH 7.45 10.11 - 28,000 900 490 440 1,800 6,200 -
01/31/97 NLPH 4,30 13.26 - 7,000 770 190 1,060 380 1,400 .-
04/10/97
07/10/97 NLPH 7.57 299 - 6,800 1,100 200 <50 300 860 aen
10/08/97 NLPH 748 10.08 - 51,000 380 870 7,300 2,600 12,000 am
01/28/98 NLPH 374 13.82 == 15,000 2,400¢ 630 2,300 900 2,700 -
04/14/98 NLPH 392 13.64 - 25,000 2,100¢ 850 3,300 1,200 4,300 -

07/30/98 NLPH 6.09 11.47 == 5,900 910 270 65 500 630 -



TABLE 1 :
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

{Page 7of 17)
Well ID# Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev, TPHd TPHg MTRE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date et R OOt 1 -2 B PP
MW {conl.) L0/19/98 NLPH 6.56 11.00 - -~ - - - - — ——
(17.56) 01/13/99 NLPH 6.35 11.21 - 3150 422 204 107 297 304 -
04/28/9% NLPH 4.89 12.67 - 15,300 436¢ 1,270 930 1,100 3,320 ---
07/09/99 NLFH 6.07 11.49 - 1,140 439 121 9.95 160 4.69 -
10/25/99 NLPH 6.1] 11.45 - 2,20 3,400 590 <10 22 12.1 -
01/21/00 NLFH 5.86 11.70 - 1,300 1,000 95 15 94 74 e
04/14/00 NLFPH 429 13.27 - 13,000 420 440 630 840 3,000 -
B6/16/00  Property transferred to Valere Refining Company. -
B7/05/00 NLPH 339 12.17 - 5,800 830 1,000 13 550 798 -
10/03/00 NLFH 6.14 1142 - 490 3,800 61 <0.5 74 12 -
01/02/01 - - --- - - - - - - - -
04/02/01 NLPH 4.70 12.86 400 16,000 450 370 630 870 3,200 -
07/02/01 NLPH 8.73 8.83 520 3,700 2,000 330 <5 160 32 -
10/15/01 NLPH 6.24 11.32 1,100e 27.000 790 <12 <12 <12 <12 --
(1731 Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements,
02/04/02 NLFH 4.24 13.07 168 14,800 545 425 124 1,480 4,030 -
05/06/02 NLPH 4.83 12.48 1,540 8,580 380/522.0g 988 24.0 866 1,080 32.0h
08/22/02 NLPH 6.49 10.82 10,400 4,050 716 44.5 11.5 460 270 -
11/08/02 NLFPH 5.49 11.82 822 5,040 1,150 49.3 427 586 858 -
MW7 09/12/94 NLPH 6.43 10.69 - 6,000a -- 490 50 280 70 -
{17.12) 1070194 NLFH 6.71 10.41 - 8,500a - 940 670 310 160 -
01/13/95 NLPH 4.29 12.83 - 20,000a - 590 780 %70 4,200 -
04/27/95 NLFH 5.00 12,12 = 8,800 - 410 32 410 230 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.53 13,59 e 4,900 17,000 390 <50 290 <50 -
L/17/95 NLPH 7.23 9.89 - 6,700 17,000 530 26 240 25 ---
01/24/96 NLPH 5.26 11.86 - 9,300 60,000 2,000 390 330 230 -
04/24/96 NLPH 5.06 12.06 - 9,000 360,000 2,400 850 150 130 o
07/26/96 NLPH 6.62 10.50 - 4,800 86,000 530 25 60 46 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.09 10.03 - 3.400 28,000 180 9.8 58 38 -
D1/31/97 NLPH 1.65 13.47 - 3,800 45,000 300 18 48 37 -
04/10/97 s en - --- --- - - - - - e
07/10/97 NLPH 7.44 9.68 - 3,300 18,000 70 <25 <15 <25 -

10/08/97



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Californiz
(Page 80f17)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date LT U (- ST B -1 D TP PRTpRY.
MW7 {cont.) 01/28/98 NLPH 3.06 14.06 -- 100 250c 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.67 -
(37.12) (14/14/98 - 310 14.02 - R - - - - - -
: 07/30/98 NLPH 5.78 11.34 .- 100 670 1.4 <0.3 <0.5 <5 -~
10/19/98 NLFPH 6.25 10.87 - - - - - - - -
01/13/99 NLPH 5.98 11.14 - 273 330 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 -
04/28/99 - 432 12.80 e .- --- - - - - -
07/0%9/99 NLPH 567 11.45 - 139 860 3.79 7.10 1.19 8.65 -ue
10725799 NLFH 6.23 10.89 --- <50 <1.0 <1.0 <i.0 <1.0 <1.0 -
01/21/00 NLPH 541 11.71 - 410 500 10 2.5 <[.0 2.5 --
04/14/00 NLPH 3.84 13.28 - - --- e - - - -
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 505 12.07 - 140 480 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.56 -
10/03/00 NLPH 5.88 11.24 - 370 1,900 <05 0.62 <0.5 320 -
1/02/01 NLPH 5.52 11.60 -- 120 1,500 22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
D4/02/01 NLPH 4.26 12.86 -— 120 1,500 0.91 <{0.5 <5 <0.5 -
07/02/01 NLPH 542 11.70 -— 110 740 4.1 <0.5 0.75 0.84 -
10/15/01 NLPH 7.50 9.62 - 170 740 <0.5 <0.5 <0h3 0.69 --
(17.06) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 NLPH 3.81 13.25 88.0 928 610 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 <0,50 -
05/06/02 NLPH 451 12.55 72 391 565/712.0g 2.4 <0.5 2.5 4.1 L144h
08/22/02 NLPH 625 10.81 <50 586 482 2.5 <2.5 <2.5 0 =
11/08/02 NLPH 5.03 12.03 <50 463 319 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 -
MW8§ 09/12/94 NLPH 6.42 9.91 - <30a -- <{.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
(16.33) 10/01/94 NLPH 6.62 9.71 - <50a - <{.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 -
01/13/95 NLPH 525 11.08 - <50a - <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.00 10.33 - <30 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.28 10.05 - <50 <25 <(.5 <Q.5 <(.5 <Q.5 -
10/17/95 NLPH 6.93 9.40 <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
01/24/96 NLPH 571 10.62 - <30 <5.0 <0.5 <{0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
04/24/96 NLPH 552 10.81 - <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.35 <0.5 <0.5 ---
07/26/96 NLFPH 627 10.06 - <50 230 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/30/96 NLFH 6.69 9.64 - <50 <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <(.5 -

O1/31/97 NLFH 5.18 11.15 aen - --- - - - - -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIYVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 9 of I7)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTRBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date TP et (- - S PO BT O |~ ) D PP
MW {cont.) 04/10/97 - - -— - - - - - - .- ---

(16.33) 07/40/97 -— - - - - - - - - - e
L0/08/97 --- - - e e - - - - - -
01/28/98 NLPH 511 11.22 - - - - --- - s -
04/14/98 NLPH 5.02 11.31 - <50 <2.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/30/98 NLPH 5.84 10.49 == <50 6.0 <0.5 <Q.§ <0,5 <D.5 -
10/19/98 NLPH 6.07 10.26 --- <50 <2.5 <(.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/99 NLPH 5.59 10.74 - <50 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 ---
04/28/99 NLPH 5.38 10.95 --- <50 <0.5¢ <0.5 <0Q.5 <0,5 <0.5 ND
(7/09/99 NLPH 3.71 10.62 - <50 3.01 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/99 NLFH 6.15 10.18 - <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -
0121700 NLFH 6.51 9.82 - <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 —--
04/14/00 Brown 5.54 10.7% - <50 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company. -
07/05/00 NLPH 5.67 10.66 --- <50 <2 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
LE/03/00 NLPH 6.02 10.31 -- <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/02/01 NLPH 5.95 10.38 “140d <50 <2 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/02/01 —
07/02/01 NLPH 5.76 10.57 <50 <50 <2 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e
10715401 NLPH 6.19 10.14 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

(16.24) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in comphiance with AB 2886 requirements. ——
02/04/02 f - - - - - - - - .- -
05/06/02 NLPH 5.31 10,93 <50 - <50.0 0.5/<0.50g <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND
08/22/02 NLPH 6.07 10.17 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <{.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/08/02 NLPH 5.91 10.33 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —

MW9 09/12/94 NLPH 0.84 8.78 - <30a - <0.5 <05 <5 <0.5 ---

(15.62) 1001794 WLPH 6.97 8.65 - <50a - <.5 <0.§ <{+.5 <05 -
01/13/95 NLFPH 6.18 9.44 - <50a - <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <(}.5 -
04727195 NLFH 6.58 9.04 - <50 - <(.5 <05 <0.5 <15 .-
08/03/95 NLPH 6.72 8.90 - <50 <2.5 <0.5 ©<).5 <0.5 <(.5 .-
10/17/95 NLPH 7.09 8.5 - <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -
01/24/96 NLPH 6.46 9.16 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -

04/24/56 NLFH 6.43 2.1% -- <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{v.5 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 10 0f 17}

Well [D # Sampling 5UBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
{TOC) Date Lo fBBLL > R 2 B s
MW?9 (cont.) 07/26/96 NLPH 6.80 8.82 - <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .-

(15.62) 10/30/96 NLPH 6.94 8.68 - <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/31/97 NLPH 6.10 9.52 -—- - - - - - - --
04/10/97 —an --- - - - - - -- --- - -
07/10/97 - - - --- - --- - - - - --
10/68/97 - e - - - --- - -— -- -— --
D1/28/98 NLPH 5.606 9.96 - - --- - -— - -— -—
04/14/98 - - --- -—- -- --- - - - - -
07/30/98 NLPH 6.17 9.45 -—- -- - .- -— -- -— -
10/19/98 NLPH 6.40 9.22 -— -- - - -— - -— -
01/13/99 NLPH 6.28 0.34 -— -- --- - -— - -— -
04/28/99 NLPH 5.87 9.75 - <50 <0.5¢ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
07/09/9% NLPH 6.24 9.38 - <50 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
10/25/99 NLPH 6.67 8.95 - <50 <1.0 <1.0 <l1.0 <1.0 <l.0 -
01/21/00 NLPH 6.93 8.69 --- <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <i.0 -
04/14/00 Turbid 6.08% 9.57 - <50 <1 <1 <] <1 <] e
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valere Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 5.34 9.28 -- <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/03/00 NLPH 6.52 S.10 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5
01/02/01 NLPH 6.53 9.0% - <50 <2 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/0%/04 NLPH 6.21 941 --- <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 0.57 0.73 -
07402101 NLPH 6.40 9.22 --- <50 <2 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <i.5 -
10/15/01 NLPH 6.65 8.97 -— <50 <2 <(+.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

(15.56) Nov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements,
02/04/02 NLPH 4.77 10.79 <50.0 <50.0 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 =0.50 <0.50 -
(5/06/02 NLPH 6.29 9.27 <50 <500 <0.5/<0.50g <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 <{).3 ND
08/22/02 NLPH 6.70 8.86 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

11/08/02 NLPH 6.55 9.01 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <0.5 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 11 of 17)

Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHA TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date LT - . S T TN | 4 O T PP N P T PP PP >
MWI10 09/12/94 NLPH 7.04 G975 - 71a --- <0.5 <0.5 1.6 <0.5 -
(16.79) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.30 9.49 - 330a - 1.1 <0.5 2.8 0.73 -

01/13/95 NLPH 6.04 16.75 - 90a - <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.66 1G.13 - 140 --- <(}.5 <5 54 13 -
08/03/95 NLPH 7.23 9.56 150 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
10/17/95 NLPH 7.93 .86 <50 95 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/24/96 NLPH 6.43 10.36 - 760 24 1.6 0.52 62 28 --
04/24/96 NLFH 6.42 10.37 - 110 6.8 <0.5 <0.5 7.1 <(.5 ---
07/26/96 NLPH 747 9.32 - 140 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 i2 0.86 -—-
10/30/96 NLPH 7.88 891 - <50 5.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 -
01/31/97 NLPH 5.88 1091 <50 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/10/97
07/16/97 NLPH 7.32 9.47 wam <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
10/08/97

12/12/97  Well destroyed. -

MWI11 10/17/95 NLFPH 7.72 13.32 - 34,000 390 3,800 150 959 4,500 =
(18.04) 01/24/96 NLPH 597 12.07 --- 44,000 <300 3,800 1,200 2,100 9,800 -
04/24/96 NLPH 5.84 12.20 --- 34,000 720 2,960 1,400 1,700 8,300 -
07/26/%6 NLPH 6.98 £1.06 - 39,000 800 4,600 4,200 950 9,500 nem
10/30/96 NLPH 7.54 10.50 - 53,000 990 4,200 3,600 2,100 9,600 -
01/31/97 NLPH 5.00 13.04 - 23,000 310c 170 2,500 940 4,300 -
04/10/97 NLPH -- - - 29,000 200 1,200 440 970 6,400 --=
0710197 NLPH 7.30 10.74 -- 42,000 620 1,700 870 1,500 12,000 -
10/08/97 NLPH 7.62 10.42 -- 42,000 1,100 1,700 2,500 1,400 9,900 -
01/28/98 NLPH 4.77 13.27 - 35,000 6,800c 2,400 3,500 1,700 7,900 -
04/14/9%8 NLPH 4.68 13.36 - 15,000 1,200¢c 1,700 250 500 2,000 -
07/30/98 NLPH 6.33 11.71 --- 24,000 1,700 1,600 560 1,000 4,300 -
10/19/98 NLFH 6.65 11.39 - 29,000 1,700 1,200 2,500 920 4,900 -
B1/13/99 NLPH 6.42 11.62 --- 50,900 1,920 2,210 6,440 2,030 10,600 -
04/28/99 NLPH 530 12.74 --- 59,400 2,390¢ 3,790 4,260 1,790 2,970 -
07/09/99 NLPH 6.22 11.82 --- 51,500 4,630 5,890 5,340 2,370 12,700 -

10/25/99 NLPH 6.77 11.27 --- 51,000 1,700 2,900 5,800 2,300 12,300 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Californiz
(Page 12 0f17)

Well 1D # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date o feet P L N - L e P pePpe >
MW11 (cont.) 01/21/00 NLPH 6.47 11.57 - 56,000 1,100 2,300 4,600 2,100 11,600 ---
(18.04) 014/14/00 NLPH 3.09 12.93 - 42,000 2,100 3,000 2,600 1,600 8,000 -
(6/16/00  Property transferred to Vaiero Refining Company.
07/05/G0 NLPH 593 12.11 - 32,000 3,900 3,000 2,700 1,300 6,200 -
10/03/00 NLPH 6.57 11.47 - 46,000 4,300 2,900 3,600 1,600 7,900 ---
01/02/01 NLPH 6.46 11.58 1,600d 44,000 4,200 3,900 3,600 1,300 6,500 -
04/02/01 NLPH 544 12.60 2,000 39,000 3,100 2,600 3,600 1,500 7,500 -
07/02/01 NLPH 9.10 8.94 2,300 45,000 3,000 2,000 2,000 1,400 7.200 S e
10/15/01 NLPH 8.10 9.94 1,400e 55,000 2,600 5,100 | 5,700 1,900 9,100 -
(17.98) MNov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 NLFH 5.14 12.84 2,430 37,800 1,910 3,340 3,550 1,450 6,480 ---
05/06/02 NLFH 5.51 12.47 3,000 27,200 1,350/1,984¢g 1,420 1,580 1,110 4,960 311h1.00§
08/22/02 NLFH 6.63 11.35 5,660 28,100 2,240 2,020 1,520 1,120 3,360 -
11/08/02 NLPH 5.34 12.64 3,680 26,000 246 1,17¢ 2,130 1,020 5,390 -
MW12 10/17/95 NLPH 6.38 9.92 - <50 <3.0 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(16.30) 01/24/96 NLFH 486 11.44 - <50 <5.0 <0.3 0.5 <(.5 <{(.5 -
04/24/96 NLPH 4.46 11.84 nee <50 <5.0 <0.5 0.68 <5 0.72 —
07/26/5%6 NLPH 5.90 10.40 - <30 <5.0 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/30/96 NLFPH 6.56 9.74 e <350 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <15 --
01/31/97 NLPH 4.57 11.73 .- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
04/10/97 - - uee - --- - - .- - - -
07/10/97 - -- - - - - - --- - - -
10/08/97 - - - - -=- --- -— - - --- -
(1/28/98 NLPH 3.90 12.40 - - == - - --- - -
04/14/98 NLPH 3.67 12.63 - -- e - - - - -
07/30/98 NLPFH 5.00 £1.30 --- -- - arn -- --- - ---

10/19/98 NLPH - - --- - - - -— — — -




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page L3 of 17)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date oo feet L T OO - DO P PP
MW12 {cont.) 01/13/99 MNLPH 5.19 11.11 - - - - - - — —
(16.30) [14/28/99 - 4.53 11.77 - - - - .- - - —
06/16/00  Property transferved to Valero Refining Company.
{16.15} WNov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 reguirements.
Not meonitored or sampled 07/09/99 through 04/02/01. wae - -— — - - -
07/02/01 NLFH 8.34 7.96 - - - - - . — —

Mot monitored or sampled 10/15/4H thiough present.

EW1 09/12/94 NLPH 6.13 10.09 - 400a - 40 <0.5 10 54 --
(16.22) 10/61/94 NLPH 7.63 8.39 - 3,400a - <0.5 4.4 30 11 en
01/13/95 NLPH 11.46 4.76 - 680a - 40 <0.5 12 e -
04/27/95 NLPH 15.47 0.75 - - - - - - . -
08/03/95 NLPH 13.85 237 - <125 390 27 <l.2 <l.2 <1.2 -
10/17/95 NLPH 8.05 8.17 - 3,600 400 220 <0.5 160 kL -
01/24/96 NLPH i1.07 515 s 64 260 43 <0.3 1.3 0.53 -
04/24/96 NLPH 6.20 10,02 - 740, 3,000 130 23 35 21 -—-
07/26/96 NLPH 13.93 2.29 -~ <50 960 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/30/96 NLPH 13.74 248 - <50 5,300 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/31/97 NLPH 8.40 7.82 - - - - --- -— - -
04/10/97 - --- - - - .- - - -— - -
07/10/97 == - e -e- - en - - -— - .
10/08/97 - wor - -— . - - - - o= --
01/28/98 NLPH 335 12.87 - - - -— - — _— —
04/14/98 NLFH 352 12.70 - - --- - - —— - —
07/30/98 NLPH 5.48 10.74 - - -—- - — — - -
10/19/98 NLPH 577 10.45 - - B, - — - — .
01/13/99 ~ NLPH 5.49 10.73 - --- - - - -- - -
04/28/99 NLPH 4.31 11.91 = - -— en - - - -

06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

(1627 Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Not monitored or sampled 07/09/99 through March 2002,

5/6/2002 NLPH 4.94 11.33 -—- e --- - - - . —
8/22/2002 f - —

11/8/2002 NLPH 3.80 12.47 — - - - — - — -




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 14 of 17)

Well Iy # Sampling SURBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date T - e ST PPy - O TP >

EW2 09/12/94 NLPH 6.09 2.96 - §,800a -—- 2,000 79 180 290 -
(16.03) 10/01/94 NLPH 732 8,73 - 9,500a - 1,400 6.7 700 310 -
GL/13/95 NLFH 14.38 1.67 - 3,700a - 930 270 21 280 -

04/27/95 NLPH 15.23 0.82 - --- - - - - - -

08/03/95 NLPH 7.19 8.86 - 830 1,600 170 27 36 64 -

10/17/95 NLPH 18.97 -2.92 -—- 180 3,600 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.1 ---

01/24/96 NLPH 20.32 -4.27 - 1,700 6,400 290 82 14 - 170 -

04/24/96 NLPH 9.46 6.59 - 3,500 7,300 670 200 110 490 -

07/26/96 NLPH 16.50 -0.43 1,400 14,000 250 56 1] 220

10/30/96 NLPH 20.30 -4.25 1,500 13,000 200 44 8.8 190

01/31/97 NLPH 19.2] 2316

04/10/97 -

07/10/97 - -— -

10/08/97 -—

01/28/98 NLPH 335 12.70

04/14/98 NLPH 345 12.60 - - --- - - - — —

07/30/98 NEPH 11.50 4,55 --- - - - i - e —

10/19/98 NLPH 5.87 10.38 - - - - -—- --- - .

01/13/99 NLPH 9.57 6.48 - - --- - - - --- -

04/28/99 NLPH 10.15 5.90

06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
(16.07) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Not monitored or sampled 07/09/99 through present.

EW3 09/12/94 NLPH 6.12 .90 300a 44 5.9 12 3l
{16.02) 10/01/94 NLPH {0.52 5.50 140a 12 0.42 17 37
01/13/95 NLPH 18.13 211 2302 4.6 76 12 6.6
04/27/95 NLPH 23.07 705
08/03/95 NLPH 22.90 -6.88 <200 1,400 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20
10/17/95 NLPH 22.87 -6.85 74 2,400 44 <0.5 <05 <0.5
01/24/96 NLPH 20.97 -4.95 - 120 2,300 16 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 -
04/24/96 NLPH 18.10 208 180 3.800 34 3.7 8.9 U

07/26/96 NLPH 13.14 2.88 -- 180 2,000 45 0.7 <05 21 -
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Well ID # Sampling SUB/J DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date L fBRLL BT T T 1 B TP PT PP -
EW3 (cont.) 10/30/96 NLFH 9.24 6,78 - 660 2,800 i 8.2 <0.5 100 -
(16.02) 01/31/97 NLFH 11.10 4,92 - - - - - - - -
04/10/97 - - - - - - - - - - -
07/10/97 - - - - --- . - - . —— -
10/08/97 - - --- - - . - - - - -
01/28/98 NLPH 342 12.60 - - - - - - - -
04/14/98 NLPH 3.50 12.52 - - - - - - - -
07/30/98 NLPH 18.57 -2.55 “—- - - -— - - . —
10/19/98 NLPH 5.65 10.37 - - - - mas . . —
01/13/9% NLPH 13.85 217 - o .- - - .- e -
04/28/99 NLPH 4.52 11.50 - -- - - - .- - -
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valera Refining Company.
(16.08) Mov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 reguirements.
Not monitored or samypled 07/09/99 through March 2002.
5/6/2002 NLPH 5.38 10.70 -- - - - — - — -
8/22/2002 NLPH 13.00 3.08 . e - - e —— — -
11/8/2002 NLPH 4.19 11.89 = - - —— - - — —
EW4 09/12/94 NLPH 5.69 10,92 - 4,000a --- 1,700 12 210 77 -
{16.61) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.90 8.71 --- 460a . - 100 1.5 15 11 -
01/13/95 NLPH 11.36 525 - 520a - 89 8.8 1.6 82 —
04/27/95 NLPH 16.30 0.31 - nm E. - - e _— —
08/03/95 NLPH 6.45 10.16 - 42,000 17,000 3,100 1,100 2,000 8,200 -
10/17/95 NLPH 15.8% 0.72 - 92 2,500 6.3 <i.5 <0.5 <(+.5 -
01/24/96 NLPH 6.03 10.58 - 220 9,200 7% 2.5 29 10 -
04/24/96 NLFH 497 11.64 - 4,600 860 49 36 6% 1,100 ---
07/26/96 NLPH 6.54 10.07 - 2,900 15,000 610 6.2 200 300 -
10/30/96 NLPH 6.53 10.08 - 550 3,400 68 11 <23 71 -
o1/31/97 NLPH 3.9% 12.63
04/10/97 - -—- - - a— — — - — — —
07/10/97 - --- - - - - - -— -— - -
13/08/97 - - - - - - - - — — —
01/28/98 NLFPH 22 13.39 --- - - - — — — -

04/14/98 NLFPH 3.20 13.41 - - - —- - - -— —
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Well [D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
{TOC) Date S R T 1) L T T >
E'W4 (cont.) 07/30/98 NLPH 4,89 11.72 - - - - ane . - -

(16.61) 10/19/98 NLPH 5.16 1145 --- - - - -— - - —
01/13/99 NLPH 5.57 11.04 -— - - — - - - -
04/28/99 NLFPH 4.27 12.34 - - - -—- — —- - .
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

{15.69) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

Not monitored or sampled 07/0%/9% through present.

EWS 09/12/94 NLPH 6.30 10.21 - 180a --- 26 1.7 11 12 -
(16.51) 10/01/94 NLPH 11.83 4.08 - 130a - 16 0.92 57 8.5 -
01/13/95 NLPH 12.54 397 --- 130a s .6 0.8 0.6 2.9 ---
04/27/95 NLPH 13.11 3.40 - - - - - - --- —
08/03/95 NLPH 11.99 4.52 --- 70 210 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ——
10/17/95 NLPH 13.43 3.08 - 78 30 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 30 -
01/24/96 NLPH 8.7z 679 - 2,500 350 280 66 22 370 -
04/24/96 NLPH 8.13 8.38 e 6,400 400 690 240 380 1,300 ---
07/26/96 NLPH 13.00 6.51 --- 850 84 82 2.5 24 1060 ---
10/30/96 NLPH G.82 6.69 --- 1,200 68 110 5.1 2.2 120 e
01/31/97 NLPH 9,00 751
04/10/57 .
07/10/97 .- - - - - - - - - - -
10/08/97 e - - - - - - - - --- cnr
01/28/98 NLPH 3.54 12.97 - - - - - - - -
04/14/98 NLPH 3.65 12.86 - - - .- - - - -
07/30/98 NLPFH 7.63 8.88 - - - - -— - - —
10/19/98 NLPH 575 10.76 - - - - -- - - _—
01/13/99 NLPH 7.03 9.48 - - - - - - - -
(14/28/99 NLPH .80 7.71 wa- - - - - - - —n

06/16/00 Property transferred to Valera Refining Company.

{16.67) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Not monitored or sampled 07/0%/9% through March 2002.

5/6/2002 NLPH 4.78 11.89 - B - - - - - -—-
82272002 NLPH 6.61 10.06 e - - - - - - -—-

11/8/2002 NLPH 3.74 12.93 .- -— = — - - . -—
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Notes:
SUBI = Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet.
TQC = Elevation of top of well casing; in feet above mean sea level.
oW = Depth to water.
Elev. = Elevation of groundwater in feet above mean sea level.
TPHg = Total peteoleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Methed 8021B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
Select VOCs = Select volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260.
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons.
SPL = Separate-phase liquids present.
ND = Not detected at or above laboratory detection limits.
- = Not sampled.
ug/L = Micrograms per liter.
< = Less than the stated {aboratory method detection limit.
a = Total volatile hydrocarbons by DHS /LUFT Manual Method.
b = Results obtained from a 1:10 dilution analyzed on January t7, 1995.
C = Methy] tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8260 (GC/MS).
d = Diesel-range hydrocarbons reportedly detected in bailer blank; result is suspect.
e = TPHd was detected in the sample; hawever, the detections do not resemble the typical diesel pattern.
f = Well inaccessible.
g = MTRBE analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
h = Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) detected using EPA Method 8260B,
i = Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) detected using EPA Method 8260B.
i = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE) detected using EPA Method 8260B.

Data prior to second Quarter 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.




TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Staticn 7-0104
1725 Park Sweet
Alameda, California
(Page 1 of 1)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Analytical Laboratory Results TPHg Remeval Benzene Removal Benzene
Da= Sample Hour Mgwer  Hours of Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flow PID TPHg Benzene. Per Period Curmulative Per Perind Cumulative Emission Rate
D Operation F in H:O in H;O Hm sefm ppmv mg/mt mg/m’ Pounds Peunds Pounds Pounds lbs/day
02/16/98  System starwup g - - -—
03/24/00  System shurdown pending evaluation
12,001 < 60.8 < 60.8 . -

04/01/4 Enviroomental Resclutions Ine,, assumed opgration of the system.
06/28/00  Sysiem upgrades completed, system restarted.

A-INF 12,008 7 - 26 - — TI0.0

A-INT 18.1

A-EFF 13.3

Systern shurdown for carbon changeout. 2 x 500-pounds.

011100 Sysiemn down upon arrival, restart.

A-INF 12,011 3 85 8 4,000 83 207.0 31 < 1.0 Q.16 < 61.0 Q.00 Q2.0

A-INT o1 < 10 < 10

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < I.b < 0.01
07/20/00 System runaing upon arrival (VES only). System running on departure.

A-INF 12.226 25 78 -9 4,500 0% 2.3

A-INT 14

A-EFF 0.0
07/31/00  System down on deparmure for carbon changeout (2x500 1b).

A-INF 12,493 267 87 9 4,500 o3 266.0

A-INT 73.0

A-EFF 41.2
Q8/10/30  System down upon arrival for carbon changeout. System running on departute.

A-INF 12,733 L] 8¢ 30 300 16 53.8 43 <} 6.27 < §7.2 < 0.13 < 0.14

A-INT 2.9 < 10 < i

A-EFF c.0 < 10 < 1 < 0.001
08/16/00 A-INF 12,874 141 84 31.5 250 5 164.1

A-INT 0.0

A-EFF . 0.0
08/24/00 System down on departure for carbon changeout.

A-INF 13,065 191 76 20 2,400 49 204.0

A-INT 1.7

A-EFF 2.4
09/12/00  System down upon arrival for carbon changeout. System running on deparnure.

A-INF 13,070 5 74 20 2,600 33 247.3 190 2.5 5.09 < 7.3 < 0.08 < 0.2]

A-INT 0.0 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.00
09/26/00 A-INF 13,406 336 4] 2 2,450 5 448.7
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CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califumia
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FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Analytical Laboratory Results

TPHg Removal

Benzene Removal

Benzene

Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Temp Pressare  Vacuum Flaw PID TPHg Benzene Per Period Cuplative Per Period Cumuldative Emission Rawe
iD Operation F in HyO inH:0 ifm sefm pprv g mg/ri Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ibs/day

A-INT 10.7

A-EFF 1R
10/12/00 Sysiem running on arrivai and down upon deparure for carben c/o, Samples taken

A-INF 13,786 380 o7 24 2,400 50 96.4 55 < 140 16.90 < 39.2 < .24 < 0.45

A-INT 723 21 < 1.0

A-EFF %0 < 10 < 10 < 0.004
10/30/00  System down upon arrival for earbon changeput. System running on departure.

A-INF 13,788 2 56 24 2,450 52 10,024 1,700 15 0.33 < 89.5 < (.00 < 0.46

A-INT 501 < 10 < 10

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 10 < 0.003
11/08/00 A-INF 14,008 220 60 25 2,300 48 142.6 29 < 1.6 35.42 < 125.0 <033 < 0.79

T A-INT 41.8 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF Stet < 10 < 1.0 < 0.004
13/21/00 System running upon atrival, System dewn upon departre for earbon changeout.

A-INF 14,314 306 68 25 2,300 47 3220

A-INT 32.3

A-EFF 42.9
12/06/00  System down upon arrival fot carben changeour.  System down upen departure for carbon changeout
12/11/40  System down on arrival due o earhon changeout. Running on departure.

A-INF 14,316 2 52 24 2,400 31 957 240 2.1 T.66 < 132.6 < 0.09 < 0.87

A-INT 1.2 < 10 < 10

A-EFF 11 < 10 < 10 < 0.005
12200 A-INF 14,697 381 36 26 2,600 54 192.1

A-INT 4.8

A-EFF 4.0
01/08/01 A-INF 15,012 315 56 25 1,400 50 2.4 32 < 1.0 i7.95 < 150.6 < 0.20 < 1.08

A-ENT 3.2 < 0 < L0

A-EFF ¢.0 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.005
01/23/0F  System down on deparure for carbon changeout.

A-INF 15,353 ECY ] &0 26 2,300 48 4B5.0

A-INT 35.2

A-EFF 207
LT A-INF 15,353 2 45 33 1,500 32 10030

A-INT i}

A-EFF 0
02/13/01 A-INF 15,669 314 56 12 4,000 87 3.8 3 < 10 5.32 < 1559 < 0,17 < 1.25

A-INT 29.3 < 1¢ < 1.0

A-EFF a9 < 10 < 1.t < 0,008
0227401 System down upor departure for C/G.

A-INF 15,999 330 K] 8 4,000 &5 e

A-INT 7.5

A-EFF 738
03/13/01 System down upon arrival for C/Q and nunning upon departure.  Monthly samples taken.



TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOYAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEN
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Californta
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Hour Meter  Hours of

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Analytical Laboratory Resuits

TPHg Removal

Benzene Removal

Benzene

Date Sample Temp Pressure Vacuum Fiow PID TPHz Benzene Per Peried Cumulative Per Period Cumutative Emission Rate
D Operation E in H:0 in H.0 Itm seftn ppmy mg/ni mpnd Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ibs/day

A-INF 16,002 3 65 9 4,000 86 3833 1300 6.l 0 < 2376 < 0.33 < 1.63

AINT 190.4 16 < 1.0

A-EFF 0 il < 1.0 < 0,008
03/27/01 System running on arrival and deparmre.

A-INF 16,336 334 62 10 4,000 86 1826

A-INT 16.8

A-EFF 0
04/12/01  System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 16,725 389 72 8 4, (KK} 83 4.8

A-INT 2.6

A-EFF a
04/23/01  System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 17.034 309 30 9 4,000 84 18.6 < 10 < 1.0 < 214,61 < 442.2 < L.16 < 2.79

A-INT 9.5 < 10 <190

A-EFE a 26 <10 < 0.008
05/09/01 Sysiem running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 17,301 37 86 10 4,000 &3 1.3 < 10 < 1.0 < 1.05 < 443.3 < .10 < 2.90

A-INT 16 < 10 < 10

A-EFF 5.9 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.007
05/24/01  System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 17,734 363 86 20 3,050 61 6.2

A-INT 1.6

A-EFF 31
06/G4/01  System running on arrival and departure.

- A-[NF 17,952 258 80 40 500 10 496 280 < 1.0 < 15.53 < 458.8 < 0.1 < 300

A-INT 197 < 10 < 10

A-EFF 3.2 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.081
06/19/01 System running on arrival and depanure.

A-INF 18,353 361 BD 38 500 10 140

A-INT 6.4

A-EFF 30
07/02/01 System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 18,660 307 &0 38 500 10 71

A-INT 0.0

A-EFF 0.0
07/17/01  System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 19,028 168 75 10 4,000 84 0.0 < 10 <10 < 2638 < 485.2 < 0.18 < 319

A-INT 2.0 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF . LX) < 10 < 1.0 < 0.008
08/07/01 System running on arrival and shut down on departure for blower failure

A-INF - - - - - -

A-INT - -- - - -

A-EFF —



TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Fuimer Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Styeet
Alameda, California
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FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPHg Removal Benzere Removal Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flow FID TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Emission Rawe
m Cperation E in H.O in H-0 lim scfm ppmv mgfnt g/’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Thstday

08/13/01 System down on arrival. blower removed awaiting replacement.
08/27/01 System down, awaiting blower replacement.

09/10/01  System down. awaiting blower replacement.

10/18/01 System down on arrival. installed blower, and ranning on depariure.

A-INF 19,534 506 120 31 4.000 74 568.0

A-INT 10

A-EFF .0
10/24/)1  System running on arrival and running upon departure.

A-INF 19,673 139 20 41 3,300 63 93.1 72 < 1.0 < 7.31 < 4923 < 0.18 < 134

A-INT 7.3 < 10 < 10

A-EFF . 5 < 10 < 1.0 < 0,006
1120701 System running on arrival and down upon departure for carbon clo. Samples taken

A-INF 20,012 339 T4 45 3,000 58 230.0 35 < 1.0 4.88 < 4974 < 0.08 < 344

A-INT 2.0 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 34 < |0 < 10 < 0.005
11/21/01  System running on arrival and down upon departure for carbon ¢/o, Samples taken

A-INF 24,012 0 150 45 3,000 51 3.0

A-INT 0.0

A-EFF 0
12/12/01  System down upon arrival, K.O. rank H/H. and running upon departure.
12/12/01 A-INF 20,361 349 142 46 3,000 51 98.1 45 1.3 3.55 < 500.9 < (.03 < 3.52

A-INT 1.0 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 2.7 < 10 < LD < 0.005
12/27/01  System dewn upon arrival and running upon departure.
12427501 A-INF 20,508 147 142 44 2,400 41 2396

A-INT 24

A-EFF Q
0L/09/2  System down upon arrival, K.0. ank H/H, and running upon departure.
01/09/02 A-INF 20,541 33 148 42 2,700 45 94,5 670 8.0 11.68 < 512.6 0.15 < 3.67

A-INT 36.2 < ID < 140

A-EFF 2 < |0 < 1.0 < 0.004
01/23/02 System running upon arrival and down upon departure for carbon c/o.
0123702 A-INF 20,876 335 136 45 3,800 66 41.2

A-INT 213

A-EFF 7.2
02/0642  System down upon arrival and running upon depariure.
Q2106402 A-INF 20,877 1 30 50 3,000 50 250 458 4.5 37.43 < 330.0 1.0% < 4.75

A-INT 4.9 < 3.00 < 0.500

A-EFF 0.1 < 5.00 < 0.500 < 0.003
02/21/02 System rurming upon arrival and upon departure.
02/21/02 A-INF 21,237 360 158 50 2,600 43 189.8

A-INT . 4.7

A-EFF 0.0
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CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda. California
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FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analyrical Laboratory Results TPHg Removal

Benzene Removal

Benzene

Date Sample Hour Mewr  Hours of Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flow PID TFHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Emission Rate
5] Operation F in H,0 in H,0 Ifm sefm ppmv mgtni’ mg/m’ Pounds Pounds Paunds Pounds Ibs/day
03/06/02  Systern running upen arrival and upon departure.
03,06/02 A-INF 21,549 312 152 45 2,800 47 185.2 8223 2.80 36.20 < 586.2 1.84 < 6,59
A-[NT 4.2 151 < 2.500
A-EFF 14 16.0 < 0.500 < 0.002
03/21/02 System running upon arrival and upon departure. Installed pressure gauge for leld reading.
03/21/02 A-INF 21,513 3684 146 38 3,200 35 96,3
A-INT 1.5
A-EFF 1.7
04/10/02  System running upon arrival and down upon departure.
Q4/10/02 A-INF 22,393 480 76 - 45 3,200 41 64.3 125 .16 8.06 < 3943 0.26 < 6.83
A-INT 9.6 < 10 < Q.10
A-EFF 6 < 10 < 010 < 0.001
Q5:08/02  Sysiem down upon arrival and running upon depariure.
05/08/02 A-INF 22,394 1 109 -— 37 3,000 55 354.1 440.0 32 .05 < 5943 0.00 < 685
A-INT 16.7 < 10 < 010
A-EFF 1.9 10 < 010 < 0.000

045/16/02  System running upon arrival and upon departure.
05/16/02 A-INF 22,592 198 18 ? 4l - 2,300 50 08.1



TAEBLE 2
CUMULATIVE BYDROCARBON REMOYAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alamgeda, California
(Page £ of 7)

FIELD MEASL'REMENTS Apalytical Laboratory Resulis TPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Daw Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flow PiD TPHg Benzene Pur Periad Cumularive Per Perlad Cumulative Emission Raie
1o} Operation F in H,0 in H:0 IFm sefm ppmv mg/n’ mg/m' Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ibs/day
A-INT 39
A-EFF 39
05/22/02  System running upon arrival and upan departure.
05/22/02 A-INF 22,73 139 118 7 38 2,800 31 981
A-INT 19
A-EFF 39
06/05/02 Svstem running upon arrivat and down upen departure for carbon changeout.
060542 A-INF 23,068 337 118 38 3,000 54 101.1
A-INT . 10.1
A-EFF 18.2
B6/1%/02  System down upon arrival and running upon depariure.
0619702 A-INF 23,068 0 76 - 9 3,000 a3 178.8 120.0 0.83 41.86 < 536.2 0.30 < 7.15
A-INT 0.0 < 10 < 0.10
A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < Q.10 < 0.001
07/03/02  Systern rutming upen arrival and upon deparmire.
07/03/02 A-INF 23,409 4] 112 - 25 3,000 57 62.2 33 0.25 5.86 < 642.1 0.04 < 119
A-INT 0.0 < {0 < 0.0
A-EFF 0.0 < {0 < 0.10 < 0.001
07/17/02  System down Lpon arrival and running upon departure.
TATIO2 A-INF 23,434 23 109 - 70 3,000 50 82.2
AINT 0.0
A-EFF 0.0
07/31/02  System running upon arrival and upan departure.
0731402 A-INF 23,764 330 110 -— 21 3,000 58 16.4
A-INT 0.0
A-EFF 0.0
08/14/02  System running upon arrival and upon departure.
08/14/02 A-INF 24,103 139 112 e 16 3,000 58 9.8 15 Q.21 3.88 < 645.% Q.03 < 7.23
A-INT 0.0 < 1D < .10
A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 0.10 < 0.001
(18,2802  Systemn running upen arrival and down upon depariure.
08s28/02 A-INF 24,414 31 110 - 16 3,000 58 16.0
A-INT 0.0
A-EFF 0.0
11/06/02  System down upon arrival and running upon departure.
11/06/02 A-INF 24,415 1 106 26 3,000 57 1282 1,300 12 44.46 < 690.4 0.41 < T.64
A-INT 0.0 < [o < Q.10
A-EFF 0.0 < 1y < 010 < 0.001



TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOYAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAFOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxont Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda. Califomia
{Page 7ol 7)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPHg Removai Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sampie Hour Meter  Hours ot Temp Pressure Vacuum Flaw PID TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Emission Rawe
jis} Operation F inH0  inHG Ifm sefm pprov mgfm’ mg/m’ Pounds Pounds Founds Pounds {bs/day
Notes: Data prior o April 1, 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, inc.
A-INF = Influent vapor sample collected prior to biofilters.
A-INT1 = Vapor sample collected after biofilters.
A-INT2 = Vapor sample collected after 1st carbon vessel.
A-INT3 = Vapor sample collected after 2nd carbon vessel.
A-EFF = Vapor sample collected from effluent sample port.
cfm = Cubic feet per minute.
ppmy = Parts per million by volume.
mg/M = Millgrams per cubic meter

- = Mot sampled/Not measured.
Removal rates are calculated using ERI SOP-25: "Hydrocarbans Removed from A Vadose Well”.




TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Fonmer Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 1 0f 8)

Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal MTBE Rermoval
Dats Flow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X MTBE Per Period Cumulative Per Perind Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
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10/10/54 1,331,420 W-INF < 50 < 0.5 <[5 <0.5 <03 — — —
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

12(02/94 1,352,010 0.8 W-INF 65 1.9 9 <Q.5 24 - < 0.03 < 0.03 < 0.0006 < .00 - -
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.% <0.5 <05

01/13/95 1,415,980 2.4 W-INF 1,000 < b5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—_ 0.01 < 0.1 < 0.0002 < 0.00 e —
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =<0.5

02/23/95 1,494,030 1.3 W-INF 57 < 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 2.7 rn 0.34 = 0.5 < 0.0003 < 0.00 - —
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 54 < 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5

03/14/95 - W-INF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 - - j— — — — —
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <{.5
W-EFF < 50 = 0.5 <d.5 <0,3 <5

04/14/95 1,513,240 03 W-INF < 50 < 4.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - < 0.01 < 0.5 < 0.0001 < 0.00 -— —
WA-INT < 50 < &5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.9
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 =<{.5 <0.5

Q5/18/95 1,714,850 4.1 W-INF NS - — — - — —

06/30/95 1,847,330 2.1 W-INF 1,700 480 23 13 180 — < 2.44 < 29 < 0.6685 < 0.67 — -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W.EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5

(7/12/95 1,908,730 3.6 W-INF 290 68 <2.0 2.4 36 — 0.51 < 34 ¢.1128 < 0.78 -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 =0.5 <0.3 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 =0.5 <0.3 <Q.5

0B/09/95 2,027,830 3.0 W-INF ¢,600 1,700 260 370 350 142 < 6.9 0.8768 < 1.66 - -
- W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <G.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <05

05/06/93 2,158,260 32 W-INF 120 17 0.284 1.0 3.0 - 3.65 < 10.5 0.9325 < 2.59 s —
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 5¢ < Q.5 =0.5 =<0.5 =0.5

1H11/95 2,215,310 1.1 W-INF 160 22 0.97 1.2 4.0 - 0.07 < 1046 0.0093 < 2.60 — -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <05 <0.% <0.5

W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <G.5 <05 <0.5
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OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
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Tatal Average Laboratory Analytical Resuits TPHg Removal Benzene Reinoval MTBE Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E x MTBE Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Per Periad Cumulative
gal gpm i) <. AEL > e s, > <. s <.

11/16/95 2,384,880 33 W-INF 120 49 <0.§ <{.5 5.9 — 0.20 < 10.8 0.01%0 < 2.62 — ---
W-INT 50 2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5

12/14/95 2,453,200 1.7 W-INF 430 45 14 4.6 &5 .- 0.1 < 10.9 0.0145 < 2.63 — —
W-INT 50 ¢.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
‘W-EFF 50 6.5 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Q1705196 2,516,900 20 W-INF 240 26 24 1.2 20 -- 0.18 < 11.1 0.0191 < 2.65 — .-
W-INT 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5

02/14/96 2,680,160 28 W.INF 470 43 5.5 <0.5 55 e 0.48 < 11.6 0.0469 < 2,70 — —
W-INT 54 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 5 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5

03/12/%6 2,767,820 2.3 W-INF 620 60 2.8 3.9 0 - 0.40 < 12.0 0.0376 < 2,74 - -
W-INT 50 0.5 <0.5 <A.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.3

04/16/98 2,927,390 3.2 W-INF 790 120 27 8.3 120 —_ 0.94 < 129 0.1196 < 2.86 - —
W-INT 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 0.5 0.5 «{0.5 <0.5

05/07/96 2,971,100 B4 W-INF 430 66 2.7 5 32 - 0.22 < 13.2 4.033% < 2.89 - .
W-INT 30 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

06/11/96 3,108,730 2.8 W-INF 2,900 470 120 19 410 - 1.92 < 151 0.3094 < 3.20 . —
W-INT 50 0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
W-EFF 50 0,5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5

07/09/96 3,232,330 3.0 © W-INF 4490 55 6.2 <0.5 110 1.73 < 16.8 0.2680 < 347 o —
W-INT 50 05 <05 <5 <0.3
W-EFF 50 0.5 <0.5 <G5 <0.5

08/08/96 3,365,060 31 W-INF 580 49 4.8 <1.0 75 -a- 0.59 < 174 0.0575 < 31353 . —
W-INT 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.% .5
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09/05/56 - W-INF T40 67 19 10 72 . — - - — - —
WINT < 5 < 0.5 <5 <0.3 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <G5 <0.5 <0.5

10/02/95 3,530,230 2.1 W-INF 980 130 39 7.8 130 1.07 < 18.5 0.1231 < 3.65
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{r.5

11/08/96 3,651,370 24 WINF 480 42 7.1 0.6% 78 - 0.77 < 19.2 0.08]1 < 3,74 ——- -
W-INT < A0 < 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
W-EFF < 50 < D.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5

12/09/95 3,735,650 1.8 W-INF < 50 < 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 0.17 < 19.4 < 00139 < 3,95 B
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <5

01/21/97 3,735,730 0.0 W-INF 690 59 20 pat] 91 < 9.00 < 19.4 < 0.0000 < 3.75 -— -
W.INT < 50 < 0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <05
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0, <0.5

02/10/97 3,735,360 0.0 W-INF 360 100 24 14 180 . P a — — e —
W-INT < 50 < Q.5 <0.% <5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5

03/20/47 3,843,430 20 W-INF 86 < 0.5 <0.5 <(.5 5.1 - 0.43 < 158 < 0.0452 < 3.80 wne -
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
W-EFF < 3Q < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

403097 2,818,650 3.7 W-INF 690 31 6.1 <5.0 29 — 0.24 < 20.1 3.0099 < 381
W-INT < 1,000 < 1G <10 <1 =10
W.EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5

1.

' 0507197 4,092,720 36 W-INF 1,000 57 29 11 Li¢ - 1.22 < 213 0.0638 < 3.87 - ——
W.INT < 50 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
" W-EFF < 50 < 03 <0.5 <0, <0.5

06/11/97 4,144,600 1.0 W-INF 570 a6 14 4.7 75 0.34 < 217 0.0266 < 390 —
W-INT < 50 0,57 <0.5 <().5 <05
W.EFF < 5Q < Q.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5

06/25/97 4,273,310 — W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 - —_ — . — —
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07124197 4,363,050 3.5 W-INF 470 0.95 < 226 0.0828 < 398
W-INT 30 0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5
W-EFF 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

8/04/97 4,408,100 28 W-INF 610 48 18 6.2 5% - 0.20 < 228 0.0137 < 4.00 e .
W-INT 30 .76 <0.5 <0.% <.5
W-EFF 50 0.5 <0.5 <05 <45

10/21/97 4,496,810 0.8 W-INF 256 16 54 2.3 29 - 0.32 < 234 00236 < 4,02 - -
W.INT 50 0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <{.5
W.EFF 54 0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <G5

11/04/97 4,553,090 2.8 W-INF i 22 2.8 13 1] - 0.i18 < 233 0.0689 < 4.03 - .
W-INT 50 0.82 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
W-EFF 50 0.3 <(.5 <0.5 <Q.5

12/05/97 4,588,340 a3 W-INF 19 1.5 0.5 0.5 53 - 0.09 < 234 0.0034 < 4,03 -— -
W-INT 50 9.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 «(.5

OL/OB/9R 4,625,400 0.8 W-INF 83 2.4 0.74 <0.5 54 - Q.03 < 23.4 0.0006 < 4,03 - -
W-INT 50 0.5 <0.5 <5 <05
W-EFF 50 0.58 <0.5 0.81 1.5

43/03/98 4,662,470 0.5 W-INF 50 Q.54 =0.5 <0.5 0.88 — 0.02 < 234 .0005 < 4,03 - —-
W-INT 50 05 <0.% <0.5 0.5
‘W-EFF 30 0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.3

04/02/98 4,702,766 0.9 W-INF 1,100 £70 32 12 160 -— 0.1% < 236 0.0286 < 4.06 e -
W-INT 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

| ‘W-EFF 50 0.5 <{.5 =0.5 <0.5

05/04/98 4,786,330 1.8 W-INF 1,000 140 23 B.5 150 --- 0.73 < 24.4 0.1079 < 417 - -
W-INT 50 0.5 <C.5 <0.5 0.5
W-EFF 50 2.5 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5

£6/10/98 4,852,030 1.2 W-INF 470 11¢ 16 1.6 4 - 0.46 < 248 0.0684 - 4.24 . —
W-INT 30 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
‘W-EFF 30 0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5

07/07/98 4,951,910 2.6 W-INF 690 91 13 i) 55 - 0.57 < 25.4 0.0834 < 4.32 - —
W-INT 200 20 <2.0 <240 <20
W-EFF 50 0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.%
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08/04/98 5,039,980 22 W-INF 2350 36 6.4 2.5 17 - .54 < 25.7 0.0456 < 4.37 . as
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <05 <0.% <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < Q.5 <0.5 =0.% <0.5

09/03/98 5,080,850 0.9 W-INF 280 13 20 6.4 21 — 0.0% < 258 0.0083 < 4.38 - -—
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5% 0.5 <D.3
W-EFF < 50 < &5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5

10/20/98 NM W-INE 140 43 54 25 110 - —
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.% <5 <0.3
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5

1L/09/98 5,232,360 L.§ W-INF - 300 a7 1 8.4 43 wnn 0.37 < 26.2 0.0315 < 441 -— —
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5

| 2/08/98 4,284,180 1.2 W-INF 0 82 23 13 100 - 022 < 26.4 0.0237 < 4,43 -— -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5

0113/99 5,377,930 1.8 W-INF 1,630 © 155 46.5 52.7 73.3 -— .68 < 271 0.0925 < 4.53 - —
W-INT < 500 < 5.0 <50 =50 <5.0
W-EFF < 500 < EXG <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

02/08/99 5,441,820 1.7 W-INF 260 k) | 8.0 z4 33 - 034 < 274 4.0495 < 4.58 - .-
W-INT < 50 < 0.3 <03 <{1.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 5 <05 <0.5 <0.5

03/08/9% 3,505,090 1.7 W-INF 8O0 87 16 8.5 140 - 0.30 < 277 0.0331 < 4.51 -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <@.5 <0.5 Q.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5

04/(:5/99 5,571,290 1.6 W-INF < 500 6.6 12.2 5.84 209 - < 0.34 < 280 0.0323 < 4.64 e
" W.JNT < 500 < 5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0
W-EFF < 500 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50

05/06/99 5,621,560 1.1 W-INF 310 45 6.0 0.86 41 -— < 9,17 < 28.2 20,0169 < 4.66 - —
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5

W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
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06/07/99 3,706,230 1.8 W-INF < 250 4.8 <2.5 <25 8.7¢4 - < —
W-INT < 100 < 1.0 <L.0 <1.0 <14
W-EFF < 250 < 15 <25 <2.% <2.5

07/28/99 3,805,010 1.3 W-INF < 10 7.00 <L.0 2.40 640 - < 0.14 < 28.5 0.0131 < 4.70 -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
‘W-EFF = 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5

0B/ 5,849,280 26 W-INF < 500 17.1 5.88 <5.0 26.8 - < 0.11 < 28.7 0.0044 < 4,70 -— —
W-INT < . 250 < 2.5 <2.5 2.5 <2.5
W-EFF < 250 < 2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5

0%/07/99 5,880,860 0.8 W-INF < 500 204 <5.0 <5.0 311 - < 0.13 < 28.8 0.004% < 4.7 s —
W-INT < 50 < 4.5 <D.5 0.5 <0.5
W.-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.3 Q.5 =0.5

10/12/99 5,966,690 L7 W-INF 100 2 <1.0 <10 <1.0 — < 0.21 < 290 0.0080 < 4.71 - -—
W-INT < 50 < .G <1.0 <L.0 =<1.0
W-EFF < 30 < Lo =1.0 =1.0 <1.0

11/18/99 5,871,540 0.1 W-INT 660 66 78 56 57 -- 0.02 < 29.0 0.0014 < 4,72 —_ _—
W-INT < 30 < 10 <10 <10 <1.0
W-EFF < 50 < 1.0 <19 <1.0 <1.0

12/09/99 5,992,780 0.7 W-INF 200 28 iz 2.2 22.4 - 0.08 < 9.1 0.0083 < 4.72 -— .
W-INTI1 < 50 < 1.0 <l.0 <1.0 <L.0
W-INT2 < 50 < 1.0 <L.B <1.0 <[.0
W-EFF < 50 < LG <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

{41/10/00 6,035,650 2.9 W-INF 120 il L5 1.8 14.5 — 0.06 < 29.2 0.0070 < 4.73 - —
W.INT < 50 < .0 <10 <l.¢ <1.0
W-EFF < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <t.0 <1.0

02/08/00 6,055,000 0.5 - W-INF 130 14 <1.0 <1.0 11.% — 0.02 < 25.2 00020 < 4,73 — ....
MID < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.D <10
W-EFF < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

03/24/00 6,080,125 04 Systemn shutdown pending evaluation.

(372800 6,080,360 60 W-INF < 50 < [ <1.0 <1.0 <L0 -— < 0.02 < 9.2 < 0.0016 < 4.73

' MID < 50 < Lo <1.0 <1.0 <l.0

W-EFF = 67 < Lo <1.0 <14 <10
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03/28/00  Systemn shutdewn upon departure.
04/01/00  Environmental Resolutions. Inc. assumed aperation of the remediation systern.
04/31/60  © 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
06/65/02  System down on arrival and running on departure. Startup. Water samyples collected for startup,
06/03/02 10 0.0000 W-INF < 50 < 2.5 <05 <{.5 <0.5 - 0.000 2%.2 G000 < 4.73
W-INT 1| < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-INT 2 < 50 < 0.5 <5 <15 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/19/02 GRS running on arrival and departure.
06/19/02 47.37¢ 2.3492
07/03/02 GRS running on arrival and departure.
07/03/02 114,030 3.3065 W-INF 270 < 2.3 <2.5 <25 <25 1,300 < 0.152 < 283 < ¢.001 < 4.74 £.24 1.24
W-INT 1 < 50 < 4.5 <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5 46
W.INT 2 < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 2.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5
07/i7/02 GRS down on arrival and running on departure.
47/17/02 114,230 0.009%9
07/31/02 GRS running on arrival and down on departure.
07/31/02 179,580 3.2416
0%/14/02 GRS down on arrival and running on departure.
08/14/02 179,930 0.0174 W-INF 620 4.1 <25 <2.5 <2.5 L4 0,245 < 298 < 0.002 < 4.74 G.742 [.97%
W-INT 1 < 50 < .50 <0.30 <0.50 <0.5 150
W-INT 2 < 30 < G.50 <0.50 <0.50 Q.5 <2.5
W-EFF < 50 < G.50 <059 <{.50 <0.50 <25
08/28/02 GRS runnimg on arrival and down en deparfure.
08/28/02 222,900 2.1314
11/66/02 GRS down on arrival and running on departure.
1H06/02 223,080 0.0018 W-INF 660 < 5D <54 <5.0 <54 1,700 0.230 < 293 < 0.002 < 4.74 0.558 2.537
W-INT L 100 39 <05 <0.5 1.4 150
V. W-INT 2 < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <2.5
' W-BFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <q.5 <0.3 <2.5



TABLE 3
OFERATION AND FERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 8 ot B}

Motes: Data prior to April 1, 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consuhants, Iac.

W-INF = Water sample coflected at the influent sample location.
W.INT = Water sample collected at the intennediate sarmple location,
W-EFF = Water sample coflected at the effluent samiple location,
W-PSPHI = Water sample cotlected at the effluent samiple location (EBMUL process sampling point #1).
gal = Gallons.
gpm = Gallons per minute.
ug/l = Micrograms per liter.
Ibs = Pounds.
TPHg = Total petroleun hydrocarbons as gasoline,
B = Benzene.
T = Toluene.
E = Ethylbenzene,
X = Total xylenes.
< = Eess than the labosatory method detection limit as indicated.

—— = Not measared/Not sampled™ot analyzed/Not caleulated
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contains water and/or
separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the nearest 0.01
foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to water (DTW)
levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed from
the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the welis are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature,
pH, and conductivity are considered to be "grab samples". The quantity of water purged from each well
is calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr*h(7.48) where:

T = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
n = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples”. Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-milliliter (ml) glass vials, 1,000 ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus. :

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
chain of custody form. '

Fach vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would aliow volatilization to occur. The samples are
promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody Record, to a California state-certified laboratory. ‘



ATTACHMENT B

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
XTRA OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION



- - : -«.v - - - -TABLHJ?-JIMM: GRDMATERML[NG- - - - ‘ - - -

XTRA OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION
1701 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-210

WELL DATE OF DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPH-D TPH-G MTEBE B T E X
i) MONITORING/  WATER ELEVATION {ug/l) (ugD (ug/M (ug/l) {ug/l) {ug (ug/)
SAMPLING (Feet) (Feef)
{19.60) MW1 242002 5.01 14.59 1,800 6,500 140 74 100 230 1,500
51712002 6.10 13.50 7,900 41,000 <1,000 1,300 5,200 1,700 6,300
8/22/2002 691 12.69 4,800 42,000 <500 1,100 6,300 1,900 7,900
11/8/2002 .46 12.14 6,800 38,000 <1,000 770 4,600 1,600 6,600
(20.31) MW2 21412002 6.75 13.56 35,000 17.000 1,200 3,600 <50 960 500
5/7/2002 7.20 13.11 59,000 16,000 3,100 3,500 43 520 220
8/22/2002 7.96 1235 60,000 15,000 700 2,700 30 460 220
11/8/2002 7.69 12.62 100,000 15,000 <250 2,100 60 1,100 150
(20.57) MW3 2/4/2002 5.85 14.72 <50 <50 <3 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
51712002 6.49 14.08 <50 <50 <5.0 <05 <0.3 <05 <05
8/22/2002 7.93 12.64 <50 <50 <5.0 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
11/8/2002 167 12.90 <50 <50 <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(19.69) M4 21412002 582 13.87 12,000 50,000 <500 3,000 8,100 1,900 7,600
5/7/2002 5,08 1361 3,200 17,000 <500 270 820 870 3,700
§/22/2002 7.45 12.24 3,800 26,000 2,100 720 920 1,500 6,500

11/8/2002 745 1224 3,600 20,000 670 2%0 630 1,200 5,100



Notes:
SUB) Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet.
TOC Elevaticn of top of well casing; in feet above mean sea level,
DTW Depth to water.
Elev. Elevation of groundwater in fect above mean sea level.
TPHg Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Methed 5030/8015 (modified).
TPHd Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified)
MTBE  Mathyt tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
BTEX Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
Oxygenated QOxygenates compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260,
Compounds '
NLPH  No liguid-phase hydrocarbons.
- Not sampled.
ug/L Micrograms per liter.
< Less than the stated laboratory method detection limit.




TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
XTRA OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION
1701 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-210

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T
ID MONITORING/ ELEVATION  (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) {ug/l) {ug/t) {ugh} (ug/l)
SAMPLING {Feet) {Feet) (Feet) {Feeat)
MW-1 11/08/02 19.60 6.46 - 13.14 38000 6800 770 4600
QC-1 (¢} 11/08/02 — - - - 49000 - 880 4800
MW-2 11/08/02 20.31 7.69 — 12.62 15000 100000 2100 60
MW.-3 11/08/02 20.57 7.67 — 12.90 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
MW-4 11/08/02 19.69 ' 7.45 - 12.24 20000 3600 290 630
ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline using EPA Methods 5030/8015 (a) Top of casing surveyed relz
TPH-D Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel using EPA Methods 3510/8015
B Benzene using EPA Methods 5030/8020 b) Groundwater elevations exy
T Toluene using EPA Methods 5030/8020 adjusted assuming a specif
E Ethylbenzene using EPA Methods 5030/8020
X Total xylenes using EPA Methods 5030/8020 (c) Blind duplicate.
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether using EPA Methods 5030/8020
SVOCs Semivolatile organic compounds using EPA Method 8270
Do Dissolved oxygen
ug/t Micrograms per liter
ppm Parts per million
- Not analyzed/applicable/measurable
ND Mot detected above reported detection limit
MCC McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

CHR Chromalab, Inc.




E x MTBE OTHER NAPTHALENE BENZO- DO LAB
{ug/l) (ug/) {ug/l) SVOCs {ug/) PYRENE (ppm) :
(ug) {ug/)

1600 6600 ND<1000 - - -— _— MCC
1800 6700 ND<1700 -— = — _—— MCC
1100 150 ND<250 - - -— MCC
ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 -— - - -— MCGC
1200 5100 670 - - — - MCC

ative to mean sea level.

pressed in feet above mean sea level, and
fic gravity of 0.75 for free product.




ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



TestAmerica

INCORPORATETD

11/21/02

ERI - NORTHERN CR 3876
SCOTT GRAHRM

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100
ROVATO, CR 954549

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
gamples listed below. These samples relate to your project

250613X EXXOMMOBIL 7-0104. The Laboratory Project number is
ip%021.

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality
control data, and the gample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number  Collection Date
MW1 02-A186294 11/ 8/o2
MW2 . 02-Al186295 11/ 8/02
M3 ) 02-A186296 12/ 8/02
M4 02-A186297 11/ 8/02
MWS 02-A186298 11/ 8/02
MWE 02-A186299 11/ 8/oz
MW7 02-2186300 11/ 8/fo2
MW8 02-2186301 11/ 8/02
MW9 02-A186302 11/ 8/oz
MW1l 02-A186303 11/ s/o02

o  ——

2860 Foster Creianron DrvE / NasuvilLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0054 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORFORATED

Page 2
Sample Identification Lak Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: 52%”(21/k/u-/(-c;nfxewf' Report Date: 11/21/02

Paul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Director Gail A. L.age, Technical Serv.
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Serv.
Johnny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serv. Kelly 8. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Eric S. Smith, Assistant Technical Director Pamela A. Langford, Techmnical Serv.

Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CaA

2960 Foster CREGHTON DRIVE / Nasuvinng, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




TestAmerica

INCORPORATERDR

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A186254
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MWl
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94%4% Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 11/ 8/02
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 14:15
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 11/13/02
Sampler: CYNTHIA KALLENBACH Time Received: 9:00

1?21g;€a: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Hethod Batch

*ORGANIC PARRMETERS*

Benzene 95.6 ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/17/02 14:42 H. Wagner B021B 2005
Ethylbenzene 3.7 ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/17/02 14:42 H. Wagner B8021B 2005
Toluene 4.0 ug/L 0.5 1.¢ 11/17/02 14:42 H. Wagner 8021B 2005
Xylenes (Total) 2.7 ug/L 0.5 1.9 11/17/02 14:42 H. Wagner 8021B 2005
Methyl-t-butylether 182, ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/17/02 14:42 M. Wagner B80Z1H 2005
TPH (Gasoline Range) 947, ug /L 50.0 1.0 1117762 14:42 H. Wagner 8015B 2005
TPH (Diesel Range) £04. ug/L 50. 1.0 11/19/062 19:40 D.Haywood 8015B/3510 5798
gilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis,
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extrack Vel  Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ®) 11/15/02 M. Cauthen 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 108. 41, - 185.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT i02. 69, - 132,

' Sample report continued . . .

l 2960 Foster CrElGHTON Drive / Nasuvinie, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

IHNCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-Al186294
Sample ID: MWl

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

1L

* BN o W
]

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Bstimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Fosrer CreiGirox Drive / Nasuvine, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fav: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-6980



Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A186235
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW2
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 11/ 8/02
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 14:45
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 11/13/02
Sampler: CYNTHIA KALLENBACH Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Féctor Date Time Rnalyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 14.0 ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/17/02 15:12 H. Wagner 8021B 2005
Ethylbenzene 0.6 ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/17/02 15:12 H. Wagner 8021B 2005
Toluene 0.7 ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/17/02 15:12 H. Wagner 8021B 2008
Xylenes (Total) 1.0 ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/17/02 15:12 H. Wagner 8021B 2005
Methyl-t-butylether 177. ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/17/02 15:12 H, Wagner 8021B 2005
TPH (Gasoline Range) 158, ug/L 0.0 1.0 11/17/02 15:12 H. Wagner 8015B 2005
TPE (Diesel Range) 83, ug/L 50. 1.0 11/19/02 19:59 D.Haywood 8O015B/3510 5798
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt /vol
Farameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time analyst Methed
EPH 10600 ml  1.00 ml  11/15/02 M. Cauthen 3510
Surrogate & Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 113. 41, - 155,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 100. 6%, - 132

. Bample report coatinued . , .

l 2960 Fostee CrEcnron Drive / Nasuvinke, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/AAmerica

INCORPFPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A186295
Sample ID: MW2

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
Analyte was detected in the method blank,
Estimated Value below Report Limii.

B
J
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRwéffNasnme&TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 613-726-0854 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORFPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A186296
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW3
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104

’ Date Collected: 11/ 8/02
Project: 250613X : Time Collected: 14:20
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 11/13/02
Sampler: CYNTHIA KALLENBACH Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Féctor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARLMETERS*

Benzene 330. ug/L 5.0 10.0 11/18/02 13:28 H. Wagner B8021B 4757
Ethylbenzene 4.9 ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/17/02 16:44 H. Wagpner BO021B 2005
Toluene 1.8 ug/L D.5 1.0 11/17/02 16:44  H. Wagner 8O21B 2008
Xylenes (Total) 2.7 ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/17/02 16:44  H. Wagner B021B 2005
Methyl-t-butylether 470, ua/L 5.0 10.0 11/18/02 13:28 H., Wagner BO21B 4757
TPH (@asoline Range} 1640 ug/L 50.0 1.0 11/17/02 16:44 H. Wagner B8015B 2005
TPH (Diesel Range) 193. ug/L 50. 1.0 11719702 20:18 D.Haywood &015B/3510 5798
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt /Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 3000 m1  1.00 ml 11/15/02 M. Cauthen 3510
Surrogate & Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 108, 41. - 155.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 94. 69, - 132,

l Sample repert continued ., . .

l 20960 Fostee CRHH:M(;N Drive / NastvinLie, TN 37204 / 616-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0880
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Test/America

IMCORPOMLATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-Al186296
Sample ID: MW3

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

= Not detected at the report limit,

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit,

Bstimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory hisﬁnrical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2860 Fostrk Crercirron Drivk / NAsHVILLE.TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0054 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORPFPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A186297
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW4
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
"NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 11/ 8/02
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 14:55
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 11/13/02
Sampler: CYNTHIA KALLENBACH Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report pil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Féctor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*DRGANTIC PARMMETERS*®

Benzene 169, ug/L Q.5 1.0 11/17/02 17:14 H. Wagner B8021B 2005
Ethylbenzene 34.9 ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/17/02 17:14 H. Wagner B8021B 2005
Toluene 4.3 ug/L 6.5 1.0 11/17/02 17:14 H. Wagner BO21B 2005
Xylenes (Total} 23.3 ug/L e.5 1.0 11/17/02 17:14 H. Wagner 8021B 2005
Methyl-t-butylether 1200 ug/L 1¢.¢ 20.0 11/18/02 13:58 H. Wagner BO21B 4787
TPH (Gasoline Range) 2340 ug/L 50.0 1.0 11/17/02 17:14 H. Wagner B8015B 2005
TPH {(Diesel Range) 680. ug/L 50. 1.0 11/19/02 20:38 D.Haywood 8015B/351D 5798

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extracticn Data

wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Bxtract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1p00 m1  1.00 ml  11/15f02 M. Cauthen 3510
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 111, 4r. - 155.

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 97, 69, = 132,

. Sample report ceatinued . . .

I 2960 Fosteg Crrlcurox DRvE / Nasiviae, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0080



Test/America

TNCORFORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-Al86297
Sample ID: MW4

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

WD = Mot detected at the report limit.

B =

J
E
#

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

‘Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or methed prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Fosrer Crrgiron DRIVE / NasuvilLk, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0080



Test/America

INCCOCRPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Liab Number: 02-A186298
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW5
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 11/ 8/02
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 14:35 .
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 11/13/02
Sampler: CYNTHIA KALLENBACH Time Received: 2:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Rnalysis
Analyte Rasult Onits Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERSt

Benzene 1650 ug/L 10.0 2¢.0 11718702 14:28 H. Wagner &021B 4757
Ethylbenzene 11.1 ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/17/02 17:45 H. Wagner 8021B 2005
Toluene 9.4 ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/17/02 17:45 H. Wagner 8021B 2005
Xylenes (Total) 17.8 ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/17/02 17:45 H. Wagner 8021B 2005
Methyl-t~butylether T46. ug/L 10.0 20.0 11718702 14:28 H. Wagner 80Q21B 4757
TPH (Gasoline Range) 3360 ug/L 50.0 1.0 11/17/02 17:45 H. Wagner 80158 2005
TEH (Die=zel Range) 645, ug/L 50. 1.0 11/19/02 20:57 D.Haywood 8015B/3510 5738

gilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 w1 1,00 mi 11/is5/02 M. Cauthen 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr.., o-Terphenyl 11¢. 41. - 155.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 95, 9. - 132.

l Sample report continued . . .

l 2960 Fosrer CreiGiToN DRvE / Nasivoe, TN 37204 7/ 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



TestAmerica

IMNCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: (02-Al86298
Sample ID: MWE

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

KD = Mot detected at the report limit.

#= m oy
[}

Analyte was detected in the method blank,
Estimated Value helow Report Limit.
Bstimated Value above the calibratiom limit of the instrument.

Recovery outside Laboratery historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Fosrer CrEtciros Drive / Nasiuvine, TN 37204 / 615-T26-0177 / Fan: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A186299
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW6
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATQO, CA 54549 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 11/ 8/02
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 14:50
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 11/13/02
Sampler: CYNTHIA KALLENBACH Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Féctor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 49.3 ug/L 0.8 1.0 11/17/062 18:1% M. Wagner B021B 2005
Ethylbenzene 586. ug/L 10.0 20.0 11/18/02 16:00 H. Wagner §021B 4757
Toluene 42.7 ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/37/02 18:15 H. Wagner B8021B 2008
Xylenes (Total} 858. ug/L 10.0 20,0 11/18/02 16:00 H. Wagner 8021B 4757
Methyl-t-butylether 115¢ ug/L 10.0 20.0 11/18/02 16:00 H. Wagner B8021B 4757
TPH (Gascline Range} 5640 ug/L 50.0 1.0 11/17f02 18:15 H. Wagner 8015B 2008
TFPH (Diesel Range} 822, ug/L 50. 1.0 11/15/02 21:16 D.Haywood 8015B/3510 5798

gilica Gel Cleanup performed for TRH-DRO analysis.

sample Extraction Data

Wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol  Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 m} 1,00 ml 11/15/02 M. Cauthen 3510
Burrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 94, 41, - 158,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 107. 69. - 132.

. Sample report continued . . .

l 2960 Fosrer CReGHTON Drive / Nasuvile, TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

ITHCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A186299
Sample ID: MWé6

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

* WM 4 W

hnalyte was detected in the methed blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits,

End of Bample Report.

2960 Fosrter Crriclron Drive / Nasuvone, TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 /7 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 13876 Lab Number: 02-A186300
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW7
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 11/ 8/02
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 14:30
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 11/13/02
Sampler: CYNTHIA KALLENBACH Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report pil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit l’;ctor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARRMETERS*

Benzene 1.7 ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/18/62 21:41 D.Yeager B0Z1B 2008
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/18/02 21:41 D.Yeager B021B 2008
. Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/18/02 21:41 D.Yeager B021B 2008
Xylenes (Total) 0.5 ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/18/02 21:41 D.Yeager B021B 2008
Methyl-t-butylether 319 ug/L 5.0 10.0 11/19/02 15:35 D.Yeager  BO21B 7098
TPH (Gasoline Range) 463. ug/L 50.0 1.0 11/18/02 21:41 D.Yeager  8015B 2008
TPH (Diesel Rangs) ND ug/L 50. 1.0 11/198/02 21:35 D.Haywood B80I5B/3510 5798
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extractien Data
Wt/vel
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 m1 1.00 ml 11/15/02 M. Cauthen 351
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 111. 41. - 185.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 104, 69. - 132.

l Sample report continued . . .

l 2960 Fosrer Cerichron Drive / NasiviLLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORPFPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

) Laboratory Number: 02-A186300
Sample ID: MW7
Project: 250613X
Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

NI = Not detected at the report limit.

= moo W

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limitb.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument,
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Fusrer Creciros Drive / Nasuvinle, TN 37204 /7 615-7T26-0177 / Fav: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0880



Test/America

INCORPORATETD

ANALYTICAL REPORT

l ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A186301
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MWS8
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
I NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104
- Date Collected: 11/ 8/02
I Project: 250613X Time Collected: 14:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 11/13/02
Sampler: CYNTHIA KALLENBACH Time Received: 9:00
l Page: 1
Report l_:il Analysis Analysis
l Analyte Result Tnits Limit Facror Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS®
l Benzene o] ug/L 0.8 1.0 1i1/f18/02 23:13 D.Yeager  8021B 2008
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/1Bf02 22:13 D.Yeager  8021B 2008
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/18/02 22:13 D.Yeager 8021B 2008
Xylenes (Total} ND ug/L 0.8 1.0 11/18/02 22:13 D.Yeager  8021B 2008
I Methyl-t-butylether KD ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/1efe2 22:13 D.Yeager 8021B 2008
TPH {Gascline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 11/18/02 22:13 D.Yeager 8015B 2008
TPH {Diegel Range} ND ug/L 50. 1.0 11/19/02 21:55 D.Haywood 8015B/3510 5758
I silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
l Sample Extraction Data
Wt /vol
' Parameter BExtracted Extract Vol Date Time Rnalyst Method
| EPH . 1000 ml 1.00 ml  11/15/02 M, Cauthen 3510
l Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Burr., o-Terpheayl 85. 41. - 155.
l ETEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 101, £9. - 133.

' Sample report continuwed . . .

l 2960 Fuster GREIGHTON DrivE / NasviLLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fav: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0080




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A186301
Sample ID: MWS8

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Fot detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Egtimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CreiGirron Drive / NasuviLee, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0080



Test/America

FHNCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A186302
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MWS
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 945949 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 11/ 8/02
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 14:10
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 11/13/02
Sampler: CYNTHIA KALLENBACH Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit F#ctor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERSH*

Benzene KD ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/18/02 22:44 D.Yeager  BO21B 2008
Ethylbenzene WD ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/18/02 22:44 D.Yeager  8021B 2008
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/18/02 22:44 D.¥Yeager BO21B 2008
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/18/02 22:44 D.Yeager 8021B 2008
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.5 1.6 11/18/02 22:44 D.Yeager  B021B 2008
TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 11/18/02 22:44 D.Yeager BO15B 2008
TPH {Diesel Range) ND ug/L 50. 1.6 11/1%/02 22:14 D.Haywood BO15B/3510 5798
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Bample Bxtraction Data
Wk /vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 m1  1.00 ml 11/15/02 M. Cauthen 3510 -
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 106. 41. - 155.
BTEX/GRO Surr., &,a,a-TFT 101. 69. - 132.

l gample report continued . . .

I 2060 Fosrter Cretonros Drve / NasHvILLE. TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

tHCORFORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A186302
Sample ID: MWS

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Mot detected at the repert limit.

-

w om oo o

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CrREGIToN Drive / NasuvinLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

SINCCRPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERTI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A186303
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW11l
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATQO, CA 54949 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 11/ 8/02
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 15:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 11/13/02
Sampler: CYNTHIA KALLENBACH Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor  Date Time Anslyst  Method  Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene T 1170 ug/L 10.0 20.0 11/18/02 23:16 D.Yeager 8021B 2008
Ethylbenzene 19020 ug/L 10.0 20.0 1i/18/02 23:16 D.Yeager 8021BR 2008
Taluene 2130 ug/L 16.¢ 20.0 11/18/02 23:15 D.Yeager B021B 2008
Xylenes (Total) 5390 ug/L 10.0 20.0 11/18/02 23:16 D.Yeager B021B 2008
Methyl-t-butylether 246, ug/L 10.0 20.0 11/18/02 23:16 D.Yeager BO21B 2008
TPH {Gasoline Range) 26000 ug/L 1000 20.0 11/18/02 23:16 D.Yeager  8015B 2008
TPH {Dlesel Range) 36B0 ug/L 25¢. 5.0 11/20/02 10:14 D.Haywood BQ15B/3510 5798
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt /vol
i
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 m1 1,00 ml 11/15/02 M. Cauthen 3510
Surrcgate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 105. 41. - 155.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 104, 69. = 132.

l Sample report continued . ., .

l 2960 Fosrer Cruicurox Drive / NasHviLLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-6G980



Test/AAmerica

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A186303
Sample ID: MW11l

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Kot detected at the report limik.

* [ O

analyte was detected in the methoed blank.

Estimated Vvalue below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DrIVE / Nasiniunk, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



TeStZ; merica

INCOR?PORATED

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 250613X

Page: 1

aboratory Receipt Date: 11/13/02

Matrix Spike Recovery
Note: If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was recelved for M3/MSD analysis for that method
and the method requirements for M3/MSD analysis could not be met.
Analyte units orig. val. MS Val Spike Conc Recovery Target Range 0.C. Batch Ppike Sample

**TST ANALYBIS** .
Benzene mg/l < 0.0005 D.0574 0.0500. 115 74. - 129, 2008 02-R186139
Eenzene mg/l < 0.0005 0.0515 0.0500 103 . 74, - 129 4757 blank
Benzene mg/1 < 0.0005 0.05418 0.0500 110 74. - 128, 2008 02-A187755
Toluene me/1 < 0.0005 0.05650 0.0500 112 74. - 128. 2005 02-A186139
Toluene mg/1 L0005 0.0545 0.0500 108 74, - 12B. 2008 02-A187758
Ethylbenzene mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0569 0.0500 114 75. - 128, 2005 02-A186139
0005 0.0504 0.0500 161 75. - 128. - 4757 blank
001t ©.0548 0,0500 147 75, - 12B. 2008 42-A187755

0905 0,112 0.100 112 J2. - 126. 2005 42-A186139

Ethylbenzene mg/1 <
l Ethylbenzene mg/1

Xylenes (Total} mg/l <

Xylenes (Total} mg/l < 0005 0.100 0.100 1g0 T2. - 126. 4757 blank
I Xylenes (Total} mg/1 0030 ©.110 0.100 107 72. - 1286, 2008 02-A187755
0006 0.0545 0.0800 108 64, - 133, 2005 02-A186139
0005 ©.0490 0.0500 23 4. - 133. 4757 blank
Q005 0.0532 0.0500 106 64. - 133, 2008 02-A187755
l 0005 0.0502 D.05400Q 100 64. - 133, 7082 blank
0500 0.938 1.00 1400 59. - 12B. 2008 02-A186139

0500 0.9%4 1.00 22 ‘ 59%. - 12B. 2008 02-A187755

Methyl-t-butylether mg/1
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 <
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l <
Mathyl-t-butylether my/1
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1

AA A
o 0O 0O 9 O O D O O O o O o o

TPH (Gasocline Range) mg/1
TPH (Diesel Range) ng/1 050 ©.611 1.00 61 23. - 120. 5798 BLANK

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TPT % Recove 94 69. ~ 13z, 2005
' Ty

A

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 104 6%, - 13z, 2008
BTEX/GRO Burr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 113 6%. - 133, 1098

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig. val, Duplicate RFD Limit Q.¢. Batch

*#*UST PARAMETERS**
Benzene mg/1 0.0574 0.0577 0.52 1s. 2005

Project OC continued .

2960 Fosrer Cxkicnros Drive / Nasavils, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0080



merica

INCORPORATED

Test/

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 250613X
Page: 2

iaboratory Receipt Date: 11/13/02

I Matrix Spike Duplicate
Analyte units orig. val. Duplicate RPD Limit @Q.C. Batch

I Benzene ng/1 0.0515 0.0485 §.00 18. 4757
Benzene mg/1 0.0548 0.0554 1.09 15. 2008
Toluene mg/l 0.0560 0.0564 D.71 15. 2005

I Toluene mg/l 0.054% 0.0554 1.64 15. 2008
Ethylbenzene mg/l 0.056% 0.0567 0.35 1s. 2008
Ethylbenzene my/1 0.0504 0.0474 6.13 15, 4757
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.0648 0.0554 1.09 1s. 2008
Xylenes (Total) mng/1 0.112 0.112 0.00 19, 2008
Xylenes [Total) mg/1 0.100 0.0947 5.44 15. 4757
Xylenes (Total)} mg /1 0.110 0.111 0.90 1s. 2008

l Methyl-t-butylether ma/3 0.0545 0.0540 0.92 23, 2005
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l 0.0490 0.0482 1.65 23, 4757
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l 0.0832 0.0534 0.38 23. 2o0e

I Methyl-t-butylether | mg/i 0.0502 0.0420 17.79 23. 7099
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 ¢.958 0,957 4.19 2z, 2005
TEH (Gasoline Range) ng/l 0.994 1.407 7.36 23, 2008
TPH (Diesel Range) megfl ¢.611 0.654 6.80 20. 5798
BTEX/GRO Surr., &,3,a-TFT % Recovery 99. 2008
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TPT & Recovery 106, 2008

l BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 113, 7099

Laboratory Centrel Data
I hnalyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch
#*JST PARARMETERS®#

I Benzene mg/fl 0.100 0.0963 96 74 - 124 2065
Benzene ng/l 0.100 0.09271 97 74 - 124 4757
Benzene mg/l 0.100 0.145 105 T4 - 124 2008

l Toluene mg /1 0.100 0.0951 95 74 - 121 2005
Toluene mg/1 D.100 0.104 104 74 - 121 2008

' Project QC continued .

. 2960 Foxrer CrricHron Drive / NAsHVILLE. TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

IMNCORFORATED

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 250613X

Page:

aboratory Receipt Date: 11/13/02

Laboratory Control Data

Rnalyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch

100 0.05954 45 75 - 123 2005
.100 0.0977 48 75 - 123 4757
100 0.101 101 75 ~ 123 2008

Ethylbenzene mg/1
Ethylbenzene mg/1
Ethylbenzene mg/1
.200 0.19¢ 35 72 - 120 2005
290 0.194 a7 72 - 120 4757
200 0.204 102 : T2 - 120 2008
L1060 0.05815 92 64 - 128 2005
100 0.08396 a0 54 - 128 4757

Xylenes (Total) mg/1
Xylenea (Total) ng/l
Xylenes (Total) mg/1
Methyl-t-butylether ng/1
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 .100 0.108 106 64 - 128 2008
100 0.107 107 64 - 128 7099
oo 0.958 100 61 - 139 2005
.00 0.994 23 61 - 123 2008
.00 0.748 75 42 - 115 5798

Methyl-t-butylether mg /1
TPH {Gasoline Range} mg/l
TPH (Gaspline Range} mg/1l

(S R R T T - SR T — T~ S — R~ T O -3

TPH (Diesel Range} mg/1

l BTEX/GRO Surr., &.a,a-TFT % Recovery 48 69 - 132 2005
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 115 6% - 132 2008
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 116 69 - 132 7099

Blank Data

Analyte Blank value Units ©.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

*+{JST PARRMETERS®#
Benzene < 0.0005 wg/l 2005 11/17/02 6:04
Benzene < 0.0005 mg/l 4757 11/17/02 16:13
Benzene < 0,0005 mg/fl 2008 11/18/02 21:10
Toluene < 0.0005 mg/l 2005 11/17/02 6:04
Toluene < 0.0005 mg/l 2008 11/18/02 z1:10
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/l 2005 11/17/02 6:04
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/l 4757 11/17/02 16:13
Ethylbenzene <« 00,0005  wmg/l 2008 11/18/02 21:10
Xylenes (Total) < 0.0005 mg/1 2005 11/17/02 £:04

Project QC continued .

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRivE / Nasnvig, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0854 / 800-765-0830



Test/America

INCORPORATED

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 250613X

Page: 4

aboratory Receipt Date: 11/13/02

Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Analysis Date Analysis Time
Xylenes (Total) < 0.0005 mg/l 4787 11/17/02 16:13
xylenes {Total) < 0.0008 mg/l 2008 11/18/02 21:10
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0D05 mg/l 2005 11717702 6:04
Methyl -t-butylether < 0.0005 mg/l 4757 11717702 16:13
Methyl~t-butylether < 0.0005 mg/l 2008 11/38/02 21:30
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 mg/1 7038 11/19/02 7:07
TPH {(Gasoline Range} < D.0500 mg/1 2005 11/17/02 6:04
TPH (Gasoline Range) < 0.0500 mg/l 2008 11/18/02 21:10
TPH {Diezel Range} < 0.050 mg/1 5798 11/18/02 15:47

Blank Data
Analyte Blank value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

**ST PARAMETERS**

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 101. % Recovery 2005 i1/17/02 6:04
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 102, % Recovery 2008 11/18/02 21:10
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 103. % Recovery 7099 11/18/02 7:07

# = value outside Laboratery historical or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Project 309021

2960 Foster CrElGiron Drive / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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TESTAMERICA . INC.-NASHVILLE

COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Client;  C L. - ey 50902/

Cooler Received On: _11/12/02 And Opened On:_11/12/02 By: MARVIN BLUMHOEFER

7t

(Signature)

1. Tempera;ture of Cooler when opened _Z_O Degrees Celsius

2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?......viiiririiiiiiiiissinicinnneneed 0 N/A

a, If yes, how many, what kind and where: 7 Q‘M ’f

b. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?; ..................... O N/A
3. Were custody seals on containérs and intact?..cciciiieiinnerersnerensnra, «+ANO YES WA
4. Were custody papers inside cooler?........cicireimmeeenernioniminniiin, @ 0 NA
5. Were custody papers properly filled out {(inksigned,etc)?.......c.c.ceevvreeeen, @ 0 NA
6. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?............; ...... @ NO N/A
7. What kind qf packing material used@‘hanuts Yermiculite Other None
8. Was sufficient ice I;SEd (f appropriate)?..................“.7: .......................... 1$) NO N/A
9. Did all bottles arrive in good condition{ unbroken)?....;... .................. MM @NJ‘A
10. Were all bottle labels complete (#,datesigned,pres,etc)?.....cuccnvcrieairanes @ NO N/A

11. Did all bottle labels and tags agree with custody papers?.....ceeeeencne
'12. Were correct bottles uéed for the analysis requested?.............ccoeevuneenee. @ NO NA
13. a. Were VOA vials received?....cccovoiriirrrrenrrerereremsesnssiiicinniannaadss YES i\IO N/A
b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial? 0) YES NA
14. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each bottle?.........coooierenrnancfo YES/NO N/A
15. Were correct preservatives Used?.......oovevimerrmmenimniciinisinsteiennsossrsane @\JO N/A

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

16. Was residual chlorine present?............ etnesessetsessisnrnmpnntasuans reserenaan NO YES @
17. Corrective action taken, if necessary: . -
1 UE)A Mw-'/l Ba L §(

| LATER Mw-T 3L S,
LF!IL! IERMwS 1.5,

See attached for resolution

Cooler Receipt Form 9/17/02



B s B BN B = . E | - TE EE e L
o e e c Ty REC"“’D " Page | of

£
T t Z& Consultant Name Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobil Engineer Gene N. Ortega
eS m@;[:_]‘;gg Address: 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Telephone Number (925) 246-8747
(615) 726-0177 City/State/Zip: Novato, California 94949 Account #: 3876
Nashville Division Project Manager Scott Graham PO #: 4501667094
2960 Foster Creighton Telephone Number: (415) 382-5989 Facility ID# 7-0104
Nashville, TN 37204 ﬁt’ﬂzm’l ERI Job Number: 250613X Global ID# T0500100555
, Mobil Sampler Name: (Print) O\f g\%\h& Ko\,\\p V\‘DQ.,C/P\, Site Address 1725 Park Street
My kil !
E&Qn., ohil Sampler Signature: &/}VA"M// o —— City, State Zip Alameda, California
Shipping Method: [T Lab courier ] Hand Deliver Commercial Expnessl [_] Gther:
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
] 24 hour (] 72 howr EDF Report § g
(] 48 hour {196 hour FAX Results 882 E W o 8 |=
-— - o £ -
8 day 212 |8 |8 |E % S &
| L= o TH o 2|
A
Sample 1D / Description DATE TIME comp GRAB | PRESERV| NUMBER |2 | |18 |- |F |m |= e 10 |2 |=
asser QTR 11/8/02 X HCL 2 X H{OlL]D
155 294 MW1 1s02 {14 5 x_ lneio] a2 | x x| x|x]|x
L 95 wwe 1s0z_ | YH4Y5 Xx_|Herio| 4 | x x| x|x]|x
\ 26 MW3 g0z | JAZD X |mHetio]| am | x x| x| x| x
| 97 ww 11802 [1H5 < X _{HoLio| am |x x| x| x{x
V9% wws 1meo2 | JHZS x luouio| 4 | x x| x| x| x
156299 wwe 118002 || HB0 X |HeLio] ar | x x| x| x| x
[$6 360 wwr sz |30 X_|Horro] a2 |x x| x|x]|x
| so¢ Mws 1si02 |00 X |HoLio] a2 | x x{x[x]x
207 MWs ' 1/e02 {AD X |HoL/O| 42 | X X{x|x|x
L8623 wmwn ' 11802 | \SG0 X |HoL/o| 42 | x x| x{x]|x
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by: : Tima Laboratory Comments:
_ . cre | o o0 '
WWM W l\\l W t(‘} ﬂmM / / / z z‘ ﬁ\ Temperature Upon Receipt:
: Sample Containers Intact?
Refinquished by: Date Time Recelved by TestAmerica: Time VOAs Free of Headspace?




R e P FAGE. 2714

] BAS jarvia Drive
SeqUOIa ’ Margan Hil CA 95037

{408) 776-9600

. ’ FAX (408) 782-6308
L ¥ 4 An alytlcal - v sequolalabs.comn

2 Dscermnber, 2002

Scoft Graham

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100

Novato, CA 24849

RE: Bxxon 7-0104
Sequaia Report MLKO1g99

Endlosed ara the results of analyses for samples received by the labo ratory on 11/07/02 14:35. If you have any quastions
concarning this repor, please fea! frea fo contag me,

Sinceraly,

. = -
James Harfley For Latanya Pelt
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210



Sequoia
W¥ Analytical

FAGE. 3/14

BRS farvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
1408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
Wana Asqualataiy. com

Environmental Reselutions (Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Novalo CA, 94949

Project; Exxon 7-0104
Project Number: 7-0104
Project Manager: Scokt Grahem

Reported;
12/02/02 15:29

ANALYTICAL REFORT FOR SAMPLES

LSnmpIc mn Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Receivod ]
W-EFF MLK0199-01 Water 11/066/02 11:00  11/07/02 14:35
W-INT-2 MLK0199-02 ‘Water 1VAG/2 11:10  11/87/02 14:35
WAINT-1 MLK3199.03 Water 11/06/02 11:20 11/07/02 14:35
W-INF MLKD199-04 Water 1L/06/02 11:30 11/07/02 14:35
A-EFF MLEK0199-05 Alr 11/06/02 08:30 11/07/02 14:35
A-INT MLK0199-06 Alr 11/06/02 0R40  11/07/02 14:35
AN MLK0199-07 Alr 11/06/02 08:50 11/07/02 14:35

'Sequoin alytical ~ Matgan Hill

The results In this report apply 1o the sampley analvzed in deeordance with the cirain a7
awstady document. This analytical report must be reproduced in s entirer:

nmr?/.l-lart]cy For Latenya Pelt, Project Manager

Page 1 of &



] W Analytical

¢¢¢¢¢

Sequoia

FAGE. 4/14

B85 [arvia Drive
Morgan Hiil, CA 25037
{A08) 776-R500

FAX {408) 782-6308
Ve saduolalabs.com

Envirormental Resolutions (Bxxon)
73 Digita) Drive, Suito 100
Novato CA, 94949

Project: Exxon 70104
Project Number: 7-0104

Projeet Manager,  Scott Craham

Reported:
12/02/02 15:29

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reposting
Analvte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Bateh Prepared  Analyzed Mathod Nates
W-EFF (MLK0199-01) Water  Sampled: 11/06/02 11:00 Recelved: 11/07/02 14:35
Gugoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50  ugd { 2620003 11/20/02  11/20/02 ROISBm/ROZIB
Boenzene ND 0,50 " " n " " '
Toluene ND 0,50 " " " " " "
Efhylhenzens ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylencs (total) ND 0,50 " * " " N "
Methyl ter-butyl ether . ND 25 " * ¢ " N "
Surrogate: a,q,a-Trifluorotoluene 106 % 55-142 " ¥ i "
W-INT-2 (MLK0199-02) Water Sampled: 11/06/02 £1: 10 Recolved: 11/67/02 14:35
Onaoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 wgd 1 220003 11/20/02  15/20/02  BOISBm/BO2LB
Benzene ND 0.50 . " " » " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " . . u " "
Ethylhenzene ND 0.50 0 » " " a u
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl teri-butylether .. ND LR " ’
Surrcgate: a,a,a-Triflucretolucne 02.0 % S3-142 " “ " "
W-INT-1 (MLK(199.03) Water _Sampled: 11/06/02 11;:20  Received: 11/07/02 14:35
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 100 5¢  upl L 2K20003  11720/02  11/20/02  8015Bm/8021B HCAL2
Benzene 3, 39 .59 v " " * " "
Toliene ND 0'50 L] L] n " » "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 # » " " " "
Xylenes (tnfal) 1.4 0.50 * " " " " "
Methyl tert-buty| ether _— 5 : . ! o e,
Surragate, a.a,a-Triffuerotolucne 94.2% S5~ 142 " o " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Iill

The Fesults tn this report apply to the samples unalyzed in acoordance with the chain of

custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivery,

Page 2 of 9



PAGE. 5714

L FIELS farvis Drive
Sequoia Norgan Hil 507
(408) 776-S600
FAX (405) 782-6308
L]
l v Analy | lcal www.seualalabs, com
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
l 73 Digitat Drive, Suite 100 Projost Nomber: 7-0104 Reported;
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 12/02/02 15:29

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting

. Analyle Result Limit  Uniis Dilutden  Batch Prepared Annlyzed Method Notes

W-INF (MLK(139-04) Water _Sampled: 1L06/02 11:30 Received: 11/07/02 14:15

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 660 500 wgl 10 2K20000  1120/02  1(/20/02  RO1SBm/R021B HC-19
' Benzene ND 5.0 " " " N " "

Toluene ND 5.0 H [ ] Wt » ]

Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 v » " " " "

Nylenes (1otal) ND 5.0 " " " " " "

Maethyl teri-butyl ether 1700 25 # N " " "

Surrogate: aa,a-Triflucrotoluenc 843% 55442 " ] v "

iequoia Analytical - Motgan Hill

S "N N A B T G EE Em

The resulls in this report apply lo the sampies analyzed In accordance with the cham of
custody document. This analytical report must be raproduced in its enttrers

Page 3 ol v

- .-
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PAGE. 6714

a . B8RS |arvile Drive
. Sequ Ola. Morgan HIlI. CA 05037
{408 776-9600
. BAX (40B) 782-G308
l v Analytlc a_l www.saquedalabs. com
. . 1
Environmental Resolutions {Exxon) Frojectt Exwon 7-0104
l 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 12/02/02 15:25 .
I Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EFA 8015B modified, BTEX by EP'A 8021B in Air
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting I!
l Anglyte Result Limit  Unis Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
A-EFF (MLK0199-05) Aiy  Sampled: 11/06/02 08:30 Received: ) 1/07/02 14:38
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 10 mg/m® Air 1 2K09001  11409/02 11708412 BOISBm/BC2IR
I Benzene ND 010 n " " n " "
Tolucns ND 0.10 " " » " » "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
' Xylenes(lotal) . | >R 5 ! N " "
Surrogate: a,q.4-Trifluorolotuene 97.5% 56-134 " " " "
A-INT (MLKD199-06) Air Sampled: 11/06/02 08:40 Received: 11/07/02 14:35
Gasolinc Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 10 mg/me Alr l 2K09001  L1/09/02  11/09/02 ROISBm/E021B
Benzene ND 0.10 " “ " “ " "
Tolucne ND 0.10 " " N " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 u " “ n . "
Xlewes bl .. ND____0l0 - " ' " "
Surrogate; a,a,0-Triflnorotoluene 66.0 % 56-134 ” " ” "
A-INF (MLK0199-07) Alr _Sampled: 11/06/02 08:50 Recelved: 11/07/02 14:35
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 1300 100 me/m? Air 10 2KOS0O0L  [1/09/02  11/09/02  8015Bm/8021B HC-12
Benzense 12 1.0 " * " " * !
Toluene i3 1.0 n W " " " "
llﬂth ylhenzene 1.5 1.0 * " u " " "
Xylenes(total) S ke Ll ' ! ", e
Surrogate: a.a,a-Triffluorotoluene 985 % 36-134 " " " ”

oguoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1a the samples analvzed In secordancs with the cham af
eHstody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery,

Page 4 of 9



i CD Sequoia

] W Analytical

PAGE. 7./14

885 farvis Drve

Morgan Hilf, CA 95037

{408} 776-9600
FAX (40Bj 782-630R

WWW, BBTUGALALM.Ccom

' 73 Digltal Drive, Sujte 100
Novata CA, 94949

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)

Project: Exxon 7-0104

Project Number: 70104

Project Manager: Senit Graham

Reported: i
12/02/02 15:29 [

I Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B - Quality Contro]

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike  Source %REC RFD
' Analyte Result Litnit Level Result  %REC  Limits Limit Notes
Batch 2K20001 - EPA 50308 [F/T)
l!!!!mk (R00OLBLKY ... Preparcd & Analyzed: 11/20/02
(iagoling Range Orgunics (C6-C10) ND 23
Henzenc NI 0.25
"Fnlunnc ND 0.25
Fthylbenzene ND 0.2%
Xylenes (total) ND 0.25
lMcthyI tert=buyl cther ND 125
Surrogare: aaa-Trflurciolens  ips T e s T s T
‘IJCS (2KK20001-B31) S o Ptepored & Analyzod: 11/20/02
enzene 16,5 0.50 10.0 105 68-140
Toluene 10.2 0.50 10.0 102 76127
tw-hylbenzenu 103 0.50 100 03 77136
Xyloncs (tatal) 34 0.50 30.0 105 78-128
Swrogate: aaa-Trfhorowleens — 1ae TR eo 10 ssaaz T
C3(IK20001-BSY) e _ Frepared & Analyzcd: 11/20/02
{iagoline Range Orgonica (C6-C110) 271 50 250 108 62134
[:rrﬁ}a.!e: a,a,a-Trffhammfuaﬁﬁm 7% o 100 i 102 33142
Matris Spike (2K20001-MS1) . Source: MLKO0244.02  Prepared & Analyzed: 11/20/02
(asoline Range Organics (Cp-C10} 262 50 350 ND 47.6 62134 OM-07
enzenc 150 0.50 6.60 ND 22 68-140 QM-i37
Toluene 264 .50 w7 ND 66.5 76-127 OM-07
iLhylbenzene 10.6 0.50 9,20 ND 115 77130
‘y}encs (total) 35,4 0.50 46.1 ND 120 78-128
Surrogats: a,a.0-1viflhorototuens: Ty T o 1 ssger
l_l_*!tfix Spike Dup QK20001-MSDY)  Source: MLKO24-02  Prepured & Analyzed: 112002 S
Susoline Range Organics (C6-C1 0 164 £0 450 ND 208 62-134 CM-07
Denzene 1.82 .50 6,60 ND 250 6B-140. QM-17
viuena 259 0.50 39.7 N 652 76127 GM-07
thylhenzene 573 0.50 920 ND 106 77-130

lequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results tn this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chem o

custody dociment, This analytical repert myst be reproduced th s entire,

Page § of 9



Sequoia
W Analytical

PAGE. 12

B85 |arvis Drive
Maergan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 787.6308
Www. senuelaabs. com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Novato CA, 94949

Project! Hiocon 7-0104

Project Number: 7-0104
Project Manager: Scort Graham

-

Reported;
12/02/02 15:29

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 80158 modified, BTEXM by EPA 80218 - Quality Contro)

Evaluation

!

Spike  Source %REC RPD
Annlyw Reault Limit  Units Level Regult  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Baich 2K20001 - EPA 5030R [IT]
Matrix Spike Dup GK20001-MSDI) ~ Source: M LK0244-02 | Prepared & Analyzed: 11/20/02 e
Xylenes (total) 526 0.50 " 44.1 NI 114 78128 519 21
Suragate: aaa-Triforiobiene  gap T 0o 858 5542
Batch 2K20003 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank 2K2003-RLKT) e i Preparcd & Analyzed. | 120/02 o
lGnsoIlnc Range Organica (C6-CI0) ND 25 gl
Ponzene ND 0.25 "
Toluene ND 0,25 Ll
lithyllm:zunu NI 0.25 .
Xylenes (total) {a.560 025 w Q16
ethyl rert-butyl ether NI 1.25 "
‘:wmgare aaaTriflorotaluane 234 e e T 03e T ssien
LCS (QK20003-B81) o __ Prepared & Analyzod: 1 L/20/02 )
tcnmnc 10.5 0.50 ug/] 10.0 105 63-I40
olucne 110 0.50 » 10.0 110 76-127
Cihythenzenc 1.0 0.50 " 0.0 110 77-130
tylcm (toral) Ja1.2 .30 " 30.0 107 78128
k urrog:me a,a.a-Trgﬂumfa}chne H Im w7 ing 117 '_‘5.'5-’7142
LCS (2K20003-BS82) e woeu . Ercpared & Analyzed: 1120002
nsoline Range Organics (CB-C!O) 236 50 upA 250 944 62134
Sf.'rrogme a;;}:(;@r:;r;;;k;n: ” -"10.8" T o l “}‘0.0 108 55-!42 l
l«»mx Spike (2K20003MS1)__  Souwrce MLKOMO.06 _ Prepared & Analyreds 1V2002
asoline Range Organley (C6-C10) 488 50 ug/i 550 ND 88.7 62-134
Renzene 10.3 0.50 " 6.60 N 156 G8-140 QM-07
clusna NI 0.50 " 397 ND 0.65% 76127 OM-07
Hthytbenzenhe 10,3 0.50 U 9.20 ND 112 77-130
ylenss (total) 50.6 Q.50 " 46.1 ND 1o TR-128
l,;}oga;g.-‘a,a,mrgﬁuoraiaf'm;" T e ST T e e ssur T T v

equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results it this réport apply fa the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain o
custody docment, This analytionl report must be reproduced in ity entirety.

Page 6 of 9



] @ Sequoia

W Analytical

FAGE. 9714

885 Jarsis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FAX {(408) 782-6308
WwWw sequaiafabs.com

Environmentel Resolutions (Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Novaio CA, 94949

Project: Exxon 7-D104

Project Number: 7-104

I'raject Manager; Seott Graham

!
Reporied: |
12/02/02 15:29 i

l Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 80158 modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit (i Lovel Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2K20003 - EPA 50308 [P/T)
Matrix Spike Dup CK20003-MSDY) _ ___Soure: MLK0249-06__Proparcd & Analyzed: 11/20/02 .
Casoline Range Organicz (C6-C10) 449 50y 550 ND 816 62-134 f.32 41
Benzene 210 0.50 " 6.60 ND 138 68-140 12,4 30
I Toluene 41.0 050 - 19.7 ND 03 76127 30
Ethylbanzene 9.06 0.50 N 9,20 ND 985 774130 128 2]
Xylenes (total) 454 0.50 M 46,1 ND 98.5 78-128 10.8 2]
Surrogate: aga-Triffuorotoluens 129 [T 129 55042

equoia Anrlytical - Morgan Hill

The results in thix report apply to the yamples analyzed in aecordance with the chatn of
custody docurent. Thiz analytical report must be reproduced in its entirary.

Page 7 of @
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Sequoia
I W Analytical

FAGE. 1012

BES Jarvis Ditve
Morgan HIll, CA 95037
[808) 776-9600

FAX (408} TR2.6308
www.sequalaiabs.com

Environmental Resoltions (Exxan)
73 Digital Drive, Sulte 100
Novatg CA, 94549

Preject: Bxxon 7-0104
Project Number 70104
Project Manaper: Scott Graham

l

|
Reported: l

12/02/02 15:29

l btal Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EFPA 8015B modified, BTEX by EPA 8021B in Air - Quality Conur
Sequoin Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RED
I Analyie Result Limit  Unitk  Levdl  Resukt %RRC Limits  RPD  Limit  Notos
Batch 2K09001 - EPA 50308 {P/T)
Blank  (ZKM9001-BLKI) — A Prepared & Analyzed 11/09/02 N
Gasoline Range Organlex (CG-LIO) NI 4 mg/m® Alr T T
Benzone Ni> 0.05 L]
lTnlucnc ND 0.05 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.05 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0,03 "
Surrogale; a,r:,a-i"r{ﬂua;'o.'om-ené T _-!:;1““ e 20 o 90.5 86-134 T N
LCs (2KO5001-RS1} ) e Propared & Analyzed: | 1/09/02 o
Benzene 1.B5 31 mejmd Air | 2.00 925 62-125
Toluens 1.9] .10 " 2.00 © D58 BB-121
Fihylbenzone 1.91 0.10 . 2,00 955 75-125
Y ylones (1otal) 574 .10 " 6.00 937 76121
Surrogate; a,0,a-Triffucrofohuens L2 2.00 560 56134
L.CS (ZK09061-B52) - o Prepored & Analyzed: 11/09/02 .
asaline Range Organics (Cﬁ-CIO) 516 10 mg/m‘ Alr 500 103 65-142
.S‘nn ‘ogate: a, aa-ﬁtﬂuamm!ﬁene 2!0 I -__.'.;‘_03 o ) }Tﬁ 56-134
.3_.1:5 Dup (2K09001-BSDI) ] e Trepared & Analysed: 11/09/02
onzene 1.67 o0 mgfma Akt 2.00 835 62325 102 3
Tolyene  * 1.70 0.10 . 2.00 850 68-121 1.6 29
l‘:thy]bcnzcne 1.73 0.10 v 2.00 865 75125 939 2
{ylenes (lotal) 511 0.10 " 6.00 3.2 76-121 11.6 29
[ rrogate; aaaTrifeorotoluene 208 ST e w2 ssase T T
CS Dup (2K09001-BSD2) . ‘ ... I'repared & Analyzed: 1 1/09/02 _ -
Gasoling Rangc Qrganios (C6-C10) 48.8 10 my'rn’ Alr 50.0 976 45-142 558 50
urrugnre a4, a—ﬂiﬂuarmomene o —5_3-9— " " " (:M?mm T -W.-"‘__-II:?‘(J - 56-1 a4 )

'equow Analytical - Morgan Hiil

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aocordance with the chain ar
custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in it entirety,

Page 8 of ¥



e R FAGE. 1114

- BB5 jarvis Devve
S M MM, CA 95037
equ Ola msanMDﬂ) F16-9600

W’ Analytical remhiriits

Fnvironmontal Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Sujte 100 Project Numbor, 7-0§04 Heported:
Navato CA, 94949 Broject Manager: Scott Graham 12/02/02 15:29

Notes and Definltions

HC-12 Hydrocarbon partetn is prosent in the requested fucl quantitation range but does not resembic the pattern of the requested fuct,
HC-19 Discrete peak @ C6-C7,

Q-19 The method blank contains this anatyte at a concentration nbove the mcthed reporting limit. This should he considered in
evaluating tho data for ita intended purposc.

QM-07  The spike recovery wag outside control limits for the MS and/or MSD, The batch was uccepted based on acceptable LCS

recovery,
DET Annlytc DETECTED
NI Analyte NOT DETECTED &t or above the reporiing limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight hasis
RPD Relative Porcont Differance
equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply lo the samplex analyzed in accordemce with the chain of

custody documani, This analylical report mmust be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 9 of &
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

cLENTNAME: £ £ T, DATE Received 2t Lab: || - §=02 Driaking water for R |
REC, BY (FRINT) A’j ’ ; TIME Received at Lap: - [a$5 . regulatory parposes: YES@
WORKORDER: rtkel$ 9 LOGIN DATE: I Wastewster. for '
_ _ : . ' : . regulatory purposes:  YES7O
. CIRCLE THE APFROPRIATERESPONSE | LAB | | CONTAINER |SAMPLE[ DATE REMARKS:
. SAMPLE# | # CLIENT ID DESCRIPTION |MATRIX .S'AMPLED CONDITION (ETC.
1. Custody Seal(s) . Prcsmt/ i AP 0 Pac | (ot lHo-O?- '
_ : Fntact/ Broken* 4 o Petay ~ ~
2 Chain-of Custedy . (Presead) Absent* | 3 " {-INE L 3 D
3, Traffic Repouts or _ : = i - ' 4
_Packing List: Present/Ebsent) ] e e
4 Aibill: . Akl /ficker) _ . ] . 7
. Al E 5’%5(913‘-1‘41 . . Pad
6. SammleLabely: - m%sm _ : 21NN\
7. Sampie IDs: @Nﬂtﬁsﬁ ’ : ’ =,
- 3 o Chain-of-Custody | : A7
8. Samgle Candition: * ¥tact/Broken*/ | - . C,/(%
- . Leaking* Rl
9. Does informatian om . V7
reports and sample , yd
labels apree? @No* / )
10. Sample recetved within i Jd : ) R
holdime: - Yes JNo* ~ | /
1. Proper Preseryatives iy : J/ ) , ' -
ased: ' @mo* S ' .
12 Temp Rec.atLab:. . M/f -/
(Atceptmnco range for samplés / ‘
requiring thermal pres,4+/-2°C) YesiNort | /

“Xf Circled, contact Project Manager and attach record of resolufios,
Sampie Receipt Lng )

- Revision 2.2 (04/11/02) i o .
Replaces Revision 2.1 (11/10/00) : Page [ of __{
Effective 0411502 ‘ : .
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PAGE

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

CLIENT NAME: =Ry DATE Received at Lab: (1L /ﬁl Drinking water for
REC. BY (PRINT) 7L TIME Recefved at Lab: HH>0 regulatory purposes: NG
WORKORDER: F1lK o424 LOG IN DATE: {{-F 0t Wastewster for
' ' : - regulatory purposes: Y@
CIRCLE THE-APPROPRIATE RESPONSE o] CONTAINER |SAMPLE|] DATE . REMARKS:
) SAMPLE # CLIENT ID DESCRI[”I‘ION MATRIX | SAMPLED CONDITION (ETC.)
L. Custody Seal(s) Present / ! W ef] 4) Ve o (D) |0 oo
Intact / ~ W Hr 2 ) - :
2. Chain-of Custody _~ Beescly) Absent® 3, = M ] /
3. Traffic Reports or u )= jwh J . L
Packing List: 7 L (% ] st bead B
4. Anhill: -Aib(/Sficker | 4 ‘a_ 1+ . ) |
Proscutjotbeett > | 3 A ,:LI' & R L1 '
5. Airhili # T : “‘__*—ﬁ-ﬂz ;
6. Sampls Lebels: /Bregont L —
7. Sample IDs: sioc? ? -
z ’ ; . T /
8. Sample Condition: %h‘mﬁ P
g ‘ N /
9. Does mformation on y 7
custody reports, traffic W | l'/l/’
reports and sample : AL , N e —— S
Izhels 7 el No* \
10. Sample received within m A4
" hold time: h ) No* - .
11. Proper Preservatives et P -
nsed: (Fe) ot "
12. Temp Rec. at Lab: ™ P
: #(Acceptance range for samples P
{ Brequiring thermal pres. 4+/-2°C) @!Nc** <~ 5 _ ]
**Exoention (if an: B , —
‘ *Hf Circled, contact Froject Manager and attach record of resolntion.
mﬂmﬁw -
Replaces.Revision 2.1 (11/10/00) Page J of ﬁL

Sective 04/15702
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FAGE.

T

Lrliwa., QL. LWL ANVIN 1o o9

24 Ln

@ m’ uhwpm . EXXON COMPANY, US.A.
Redviood City, CA 54063 £.0. Box 2180, Houstan, TX 77002-7426
W s - pax s sor o CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Consultant’s Name: : Page _/ of ~ ]
= i 3 e —— == HE§EEE§EE%§EEEEE§EEEﬁEEEE' — =
iy Surre (0D Mwaro L4, 24797 Site Location: /725" Liek (7
Project # Censultant Project #: — SD6—1 I X { Consullant Work Release #: yre/ {@azz
Project Contact: ¢y wur 40 a0 /B M1 Phone #: L4 —— 282 - /0 5 Laboratory Work Release #: £
EXXON Cortact: fenr  Orre g4 Phone#: - 92 s 244— 6747 DXONRAS # 7-0/0Y o
Sampled ty (rint): 7y 4/ Sampler's Signatwre: 74, 4./ 7 fho AAMELY | L4 :
Shipment Meﬂ'lad:g,g,fea/ ~ - D k‘ oy Air Bilt #; i /':__.--——-'\ o
TAT: Q24hr Q48hr Q72hr O96hr YiStandard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED/ F297 vi9% )
TPH/Gas| TPH/ | TRPH -
Sample Collection | Coflection Matrix Prsy # of Sequaia’s BTEX/ | Diesel | SM. )
Description Date Time | Soil/Watsr/Air Cont. Sample # 801%/ | EPA | 5520 |Bpzo Eﬁﬂﬂ ds“sél_ ief No
8020 | 8015 = s
' =]
- F'ﬂ/ /S S A , /7280 ﬁgo . HﬂL y &f . Z K . c%_
T uED /| =10 /L hed] v ov X X 3
- TN/ VAT AN X s
- Iﬁ[[ //j’cl-pz /130 X /{2 0 i Hcll ¥ by X K
y-6-o2) o —
A- £LF /V 830 | Aoe / ad X P
—_— 2
_19'_.251 al / VAL, ﬂf% / (A X §
A Zuf ///ﬁiﬂ 10 | A 1— |/ oF X .
AELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION Date Time ACCEPTED / AFFILIATION Time } Additional Comments
\ MI (-7-02| Pgp (A\Qbﬂwm / el | uf—,(%ﬁf (%
\\ " s Yt 1530
\_ W ek | 230 % bt Nyt 1P
\



ATTACHMENT D

AS/SVE SYSTEM OPERATION DATA
PROVIDED BY PREVIOUS CONSULTANTS



OPERATIONAL DATA FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Siation 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 1 of 2)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal
Drate Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Flow TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative
1D Operation cfm - ppmy ppmv Pounds Pounds

2/16/98  System starup 1,583 0 —

2/19/9%8 A-INF 1,652 69 48 < 24 < 0.031 0.1
A-INT < 24 < 0.031
A-EFF <24 < 0,031

3/3/98 A-INF 1,828 176 50 <24 < 0.031 0.2
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031

4/2/98 A-INF 2,184 356 52 <24 < 0.031 0.5
A-INT <24 < 0.031
A-FFF <24 < 0.031

5/4/98 A-INF 2,538 334 131 17 0.44 5.8
A-INT <24 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031

6/10/98 A-INF 2,940 402 131 12 0.047 10.0
A-INT 4.2 < 0.031
A-EFF <24 < 0.031

71799 A-INF 2,940 0 131 76 2.6 10.0
A-INT - -
A-EFF <24 < 0.031

8/4/98 A-INF 3,248 308 131 34 0.94 9.1
A-INT 8.8 0.27
A-EFF 10 < 0.031

10/20/98 A-INF 3,249 1 13 210 6.0 19.3
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031
A-EFF <24 < 0.031

11/9/98 A-INF 3,464 215 131 13 0.056 21.7
A-INT <24 < 0.031
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031

12/8/98 A-INF 3,798 334 131 31 0.034 22.7
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031
A-FEFF < 2.4 < 0.031

1/13/99 A-INF 4,264 466 131 12 < 0.031 27.5
A-INT 5.6 < 0.031
A-EFF <24 < 0.031

2/8199 A-INF 4,600 336 131 < 121 < 0.16 311
A-INT < 12.1 < 0.16
A-EFF < 121 < 0.16

3/8/99 A-INF 4,919 319 131 2.7 < 0.031 38
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031



OPERATIONAL DATA FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM. .
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

T
(Page 2 0f 2) T e
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Flow TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative
D Operation cfm ppmv ppmy Pounds Pounds
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031
4/5/99 A-INF 4,957 38 131 42.6 0.474 < 333
A-INT 4.6 < 0.0314
A-EFF < 2.84 < 0.0314
5/6/99 A-INF 5,470 513 131 11.34 0.0872 < 38.6
A-INT 4.20 < 0.0314
A-EFF 4.71 < 0.0314
5/26/99 A-INF 5,799 329 131 -— - < 420
A-INT 18.03 < 0.031
A-EFF 11.98 < .031
8/9/99 A-INF 5,799 0 118 240 1.60 < 42.0
A.INT < 2.84 < 0.0314
A-EFF < 2.84 < 0.0314
97199 A-INF 6,275 476 109 10.6 0.0403 < 45.7
A-INT 6.23 < 0.0314
A-EFF 3,74 < 0.0314
10/12/99 A-INF 6,638 363 122 15 < 0.31 < 50.1
A-INT < 2.8 < 0.31
A-EFF < 2.8 < 0.31
12/9/99 A-INF 6,680 48 109 82 1.0 < 53.0
AINT < 2.8 < (.31
A-EFF < 2.3 < 0.31
2/8/00 ‘A-INF 7,030 344 109 31 0.59 < 60.8
A-INT < 2.8 < 0.31
A-EFF < 2.8 < 0.31
3/24/00  System shutdown pending evaluation
4/1/00  Environmental Resolutions Inc., assumed operation of the system.
Notes: Data prior to April 1, 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
A-INF = Influent vapor sample collected prior to biofilters.
A-INT1 = Vapor sample collected after biofilters.
A-INT2 = Vapor sample collected after 1st carbon vessel.
A-EFF = Vapor sample collected from effluent sample port,
cfin = Cubic feet per minute.
ppmv = Parts per million by volume

Not sampled/not measured.




ATTACHMENT E

ERI SOP-25:
"HYDROCARBONS REMOVED FROM A YADOSE WELL"



Rev. 4/29/97

POUNDS OF HYDROCARBON IN AN VAPOR
: STREAM

INPUT DATA:

1) Vapor flow rate acfim (usually by Pitot tube)

2) Vapor pressure at the flow measuring device (in inches of H,O) (use {-} for vacuum)
3) Vapor temperature at the flow measuring devme

4) Hydrocarbon content of vapor (usually in mg/M *) for ppmv you need molecular weight.
5) Length of time (usually hours) over which flow rate occurred)

From periodic measurements, a calculation of total pounds of hydrocarbons removed from a well or from a
systemn are calculated. The input data listed above are measured at a point in time. To calculate quantities
removed, some assumptions must be made about what was happening between measurements. The following
assumptions will be used for the sake of consistency:

ASSUMPTIONS:

1} Vapor flow for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading for the period.

2) Pressure and temperature for the entire period will be the final reading.

3) Hydrocarbon concentration for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading.

4) The hours of operation can be taken from an hour meter, an electric meter or will be assumed to be equal to
the time between measurements.

5) If the unit is found down - try to determine how many hours it did operate and use the data taken for the
previous period to make the calculations. Restart the unit and then take data to start the next period.

SAMPLE DATA AND CALCULATIONS

Date Time Temp Press HC cone Vapor flow Calc.
degF in H,O mg/M3 acfim Ib. rem.

1/6/95 11:00 70 -46 2000 120

1/7/95 13:00 55 -50 1350 90

1/8/95 10:00 80 -13 750 100 7.4

Calculate the pounds of hydrocarbon removed from the system during the basis period from 13:00 (1:00 pm)
on the 7th to 10 am on the 8th. Pressure and temperature of the measurements (at the flow meter) must be
corrected to the P and T used to report the HC concentration (whichareP=1atmand T=70 degF). 1 atm=
14.7psia, 760 mm Hg, or 407 in H,O. Ty, =460 + T deg F

Hours of operation= 21, T= 80, P=-13, HC = (1350+750)/2 = 1050 mg/M" Flow = 95
(460+70)  (407-13) 283 1050 1
21 x 60 x 95 x X X X X = 741b
(460+80) 407 1000 1000 454
hr min cuft M? g Ib 1b
- K- X X Teum X Peor x X X =
basis hr  min cuft M g basis
21 x 60 x 95 x 0.98 x 097 x 0.0283x 1.050 x1/454 = 741b.

cumulative lbs. (the running total) = the sum of all the previous periods.

Note: If results are given in ppm, an assumption about the molecular weight of the hydrocarbon must be made
to get mg/M’. ppmv x molecular wt. /24.1 = mg/M®. (Use 102 for gasoline)



